
THEFREEEMAN IDEAS ON LIBERTY 

why Not Slavery? 
by Bertel M. Sparks 

pon first impression, it might appear a bit U ridiculous even to ask the question, Why 
not slavery? At least if anyone anywhere in 
the Western world should seriously suggest 
the legalization of slavery, it is doubtful if he 
would get much of a hearing. Rather than 
creating any kind of stir, he would probably 
succeed in nothing more than making himself 
look like some sort of nut. I assure you that I 
have no intention of offering any such sug- 
gestion. 

At the same time, I do propose to talk about 
slavery. In doing so I hope to talk about 
slavery in its ordinary and usual sense without 
attempting to give the term any indirect, 
obtuse, or unique meaning. And as I under- 
stand the term, it means a system or institu- 
tion that permits some person or persons to 
hold some other person or persons in bondage 
to such an extent that the work and labor of 
the person being held is subject to the control 
of the person doing the holding. Under that 
system the person being held has no right to 
abandon the master or to reject the work or 
labor that is being demanded of him. 

Slavery then is a political and economic 
system that permits one human being to own 
another human being in the literal and abso- 
lute sense. The slave is the property of the 
master. Slavery was abolished a long time ago, 
at least in the Western world. And in this age 

Bertel M. Sparks (1918-1994) was aprofessorof law 
at New York University and later at Duke University, 
and a trustee of the Foundation for Economic 
Education. This previously unpublished article was 
originally prepared as a speech for a FEE summer 
seminar. 

that seems to be blessed (or cursed) with more 
conflicting ideologies than people, and when 
almost any doctrine or teaching can be heard 
from some housetop somewhere, no one can 
be found who is openly proclaiming slavery as 
a desirable way of life. And I assure you that 
I have no intention of suggesting any move- 
ment in that direction. 

In that case, why should we spend our time 
discussing an issue upon which there seems to 
be such unanimous agreement? My reason is 
simply this: When everyone is agreed that a 
thing is wrong, there is a tendency to forget 
why it is wrong. And when the reason for a 
wrong is forgotten, there arises the danger 
that the wrong itself might reappear and 
receive a warm reception from the very peo- 
ple who are most convinced that they have 
long since rejected it. Wrongs that are under- 
stood are rarely, if ever, accepted by human 
beings. But when the wrong is wrapped in a 
sufficiently attractive package, attention tends 
to drift toward the beauty and glamor of the 
package, the understanding falters, and the 
wrong itself is unwittingly accepted as a model 
of righteousness. Maybe we all agree that 
slavery is wrong, but how many of us can 
articulate a good reason why it is wrong? Why 
shouldn’t people be permitted to own people? 
Why should there be a law against it? 

Slavery is such an ancient practice that the 
exact circumstances, time, or place of its 
beginnings cannot be determined with com- 
plete certainty. But all indications are that it 
began as a humanitarian measure. There was 
a time in the ancient world when the custom- 
ary way for ending wars was to slay your 

742 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



743 

enemies. That meant the slaughter of whole 
tribes, cities, or nations. Eventually primitive 
man conceived the idea that it would be more 
humane, as well as more profitable, to capture 
the enemy and make him a slave rather than 
kill him. In that era when it was a choice 
between becoming a slave or having your head 
prematurely removed (and possibly boiled for 
dinner), slavery did have its attractions and 
even some humanitarian aspects. But it is 
doubtful if any degree of humanitarianism or 
the lack thereof will ever be sufficient to either 
justify or condemn slavery. Something more 
fundamental is needed to provide a satisfac- 
tory answer to the question, Why not slavery? 

That “something more” is well expressed in 
John Locke’s declaration of the fundamental 
rights to life, liberty, and property; or as 
Thomas Jefferson put it in the Declaration of 
Independence, the right to life, liberty, and 
the pursuit of happiness. That simple, three- 
point statement is probably the most concise 
and yet the most complete statement of the 
fundamental human rights ever written. Al- 
though it has not been often used in connec- 
tion with the slavery argument, its application 
is sufficient to make slavery impossible. And 
whether you prefer Lmke’s or Jefferson’s 
version makes no difference. I hope to illus- 
trate that point in just a moment. 

The Right to One’s 
Own Person 

The right to life means the right to one’s 
own person. It is a right not to have one’s own 
body interfered with. And if everyone has a 
right to his or her own person, then no one can 
have a right to control, own, or interfere with 
the life, the existence, or the personality of any 
other person. 

The right to life includes the liberty to use 
that life in the manner most pleasing to the 
individual concerned. And if everyone is free 
to use his life as he sees fit, he is free to pursue 
whatever calling or employment he chooses, 
and to advance as far in that calling or 
employment as his abilities and inclinations 
permit. He may use his life foolishly or wisely; 
but since it is his life, the choice is his. That is 
but another way of saying that no one has a 

right to dictate or control the manner in which 
any other person uses or neglects to use his 
own life. This is the meaning of the word 
liberty as used in the Locke-Jefferson trilogy. 
It is also a demonstration of how the right to 
liberty is an inevitable consequence of the 
right to life. If one has a right to life, he must 
have a right to use that life as he sees fit. He 
has a right to liberty. 

And if each individual has a right to choose 
how he will use his life, it would seem to follow 
that he also has a right to the fruit of that 
choice. The fruit of that choice means the 
product of one’s own work and labor. It is 
what Locke described by the word property 
and what Jefferson identified as the pursuit 
of happiness. Different individuals make dif- 
ferent choices, They also have differing abil- 
ities. Although using different words, both 
Locke and Jefferson declared that every in- 
dividual is entitled to the fruit of his own 
choices. And if each one has a right to the 
product of his own life as that life is lived in 
accordance with the choices which he alone is 
entitled to make, it necessarily follows that no 
one has any right to the product of someone 
else’s efforts. 

Thus it is that if every individual is pos- 
sessed of an unalienable right to life, liberty, 
and property (or life, liberty, and the pursuit 
of happiness if you prefer) slavery cannot 
exist. Its existence is impossible because 
where everyone has a right to run his own life, 
no one can be left free to run the life of 
another. 

The abolitionists tended to center their 
attention upon the cruelty toward or the living 
conditions of the slaves. Much was heard of 
the cruelty illustrated by Uncle Tom’s Cabin 
and the inhumanity involved in the frequent 
division of families in the slave markets and 
the substandard living conditions of the 
slaves. The defenders of slavery usually an- 
swered these arguments with claims that per- 
sonal cruelty toward an individual slave was 
a rare thing and that the forced division of 
families was almost unheard of. They also 
alleged that the living conditions of the slaves 
on the plantations were superior to the living 
conditions of the free workers in the industrial 
centers of the growing nation. 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



744 THE FREEMAN NOVEMBER 1996 

No doubt there was at least some measure 
of truth on each side of the debate. But what 
of it? Suppose it could have been shown as a 
demonstrable fact that slaves were actually 
well treated and that their living standards 
were superior to those of a majority of the free 
workers employed in the factories of the 
country. Would that fact, if it had been a fact, 
have justified slavery? I would say not. 

The Privilege to Walk Away 
The real evil of slavery is that it places the 

slave’s productive capacity as well as the 
expression of his desires in the hands of 
someone other than himself. It deprives him 
of any choice as to what work he shall do or 
what disposition shall be made of the fruit of 
his work after he has done it. The extent of his 
misery might be open to question at any 
particular time or place. But the thing that 
makes him a slave and the thing that makes his 
status wrong is that he is bound to a situation 
where he is legally bound to stay. He cannot 
voluntarily walk away and take his chances as 
to whether the thing he walks away to is better 
or worse than the thing he is leaving. 

It is that privilege to walk away, the privi- 
lege of making one’s own choices, that makes 
a person free. The thing that makes slavery 
wrong is that it deprives the slave of the 
privilege of deciding for himself what it is that 
will make him happy. His decisions are made 
by someone else. And whether that someone 
else is a private master whose authority is 
approved and enforced by law or a govern- 
ment bureaucrat who is acting as an arm of the 
law makes little difference. No one is free 
unless he is free to make his own choices as to 
what pleases him. 

Even if the slave is provided all the material 
well-being he can use, he is less than a whole 
person if his work and labor are being coerced 
into channels that are not of his own choosing. 
The Locke-Jefferson doctrine would declare 
that each individual has an inherent right to 
make his own choices, not because any gov- 
ernment or any earthly power gave him that 
right, but because he is a human being. And 
according to Jefferson, that right is an un- 
alienable right. It cannot be taken from him 

nor can he divest himself of it even by his own 
voluntary act. When slavery is understood as 
a deprivation of the right to the productive 
capacity of one’s own body, its appearances in 
its various disguised forms become harder to 
conceal. 

The building of the ancient pyramids of 
Egypt was one of the major engineering and 
technological feats of the ancient world. Al- 
though the magnitude of the task was suffi- 
cient to impose almost impossible demands 
even upon modern-day machinery and engi- 
neering methods, it was accomplished without 
any tools except those of a most primitive sort 
and without any power except human power. 
The entire work was performed by human 
labor. The largest of the pyramids is the one 
known to us as the Great Pyramid. It is 
estimated that the building of that one alone 
consumed the labor of 100,000 workers for 20 
years. And it appears that most, if not all, of 
these workers were slaves. 

The cinematic productions of Cecil B. 
De Mille have made most of us intensely 
aware of the cruelty of Egyptian slavery. Some 
of us still shrink back in horror as we remem- 
ber what we saw on the screen years ago. But 
suppose the Egyptian pharaohs had not used 
slave labor. Suppose the workers had been 
left free to seek their own employment and 
to follow whatever work, trade, or craft they 
chose. If the pharaohs had then seized the 
workers’ wages through taxation and used 
that revenue to hire other workers to build the 
pyramids, would the people whose incomes 
were being seized be in any better position 
than they were as slaves? If our attention is 
centered upon the inhumanity of the lashings 
that were applied to slaves when they failed to 
meet their production quotas, we might tend 
to believe the “free” workers whose substance 
was being taken were in the more favored 
position. But if our attention is centered upon 
the failure of the worker to have any choice as 
to how the product of his labor is to be used, 
we will see little difference between the two 
situations. In either event the worker is being 
deprived of any choice as to how his produc- 
tive capacity will be used. 

Suppose the tax rate had been fixed at 100 
percent and extended to include the incomes 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



The Foundation for Economic Education 
Irvington-on-Hudson, New York 10533 

Tel. (914) 591-7230 
Fax (914) 591-8910 

E-mail: freeman Qwestnet.com 

November 1996 

LL 

r overty is an anomaly to many p Americans. When they encounter it 
.4 in foreign countries they view it as an 
aberration of human relations: the rich are 
exploiting the poor who are forced to work 
for "slave labor." In contemporary termi- 
nology, "profit-seeking multinational cor- 
porations are operating monstrous sweat- 
shops for the New World Order." 

What these Americans call "sweat- 
shops," the workers in those workplaces 
may actually hail as "opportunity shops"; 
and what Americans call "slave wages," 
foreign workers may welcome as "living 
wages." The descriptions seem to vary 
according to the height from which the 
earnings are viewed. Americans whose 
wage rates and standards of living are 
among the highest in the world always 
look down on the lower earnings of other 
nationals. Their lofty perspective invites 
hasty and disparaging explanations. 
Looking down on poor and primitive 
workshops they see "sweatshops" paying 
"slave wages." 

A little historical knowledge would help 
these critics to come down from their lofty 
perches. During the last century and earli- 
er our forefathers labored long hours in 
shabby factories and dangerous mines 
with primitive tools and equipment, earn- 
ing wages even lower than those paid in 
poor countries today. It took many 
decades of economic development to 
arrive at current levels of productivity and 
income. It took several generations of 

Americans to save and accumulate the 
productive capital that built our modern 
apparatus of production. The savings of 
the people and the business profits that 
were reinvested by capitalists together 
with the technological improvements by 
inventors built the economy as we know 
it today. 

Politicians who always labor for the 
next election are quick to take credit for 
the improvements. The phenomenal rise in 
American wage rates and working condi- 
tions, they declaim, was the sweet fruit of 
their own efforts, their labor legislation 
and regulation. Wise and courageous 
politicians, they want us to believe, fought 
valiantly for higher wages and better 
working conditions. The chorus of these 
politicians is often sounded out by the 
agents of labor unions who are singing the 
praises of their efforts in the form of collec- 
tive bargaining, violent strikes, and costly 
boycotts. Both groups often cooperate and 
give credit to each other for pointing the 
way and forcing greedy employers to pay 
American wage rates. 

The main activity of politicians and 
labor leaders is criticizing their opponents. 
If they actually could improve the working 
conditions of all workers, they could eradi- 
cate the hunger and want of this world, 
purge all poverty, and bring prosperity to 
everyone. American legislators and union 
organizers could bring American working 
conditions to every corner of the world, 
from Burundi to Bangladesh. 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



In reality, working conditions and wage 
rates depend on labor productivity, which 
is a direct function of the stock of capital 
invested per worker. Unless they them- 
selves made investments in their equip- 
ment, American workers made no contri- 
bution whatsoever to their high standards 
of living. Wherever they opposed the intro- 
duction of modern equipment, or their 
union agents and political representatives 
fought or taxed it, they actually resisted the 
rise in productivity and improvements in 
their own working conditions. 

It was rising labor productivity and 
increasing levels of living that liberated 
women and children from the early sweat- 
shops. In the industrial countries, labor 
legislation merely sanctioned the improve- 
ments brought about by capital invest- 
ments. Naturally, legislators, regulators, 
and union officials claimed credit for the 
changes. 

Their loud denunciation of child labor 
in poor countries usually produces unin- 
tended consequences. It may actually hurt 
the very people it is intended to help. The 
children who are dismissed or never hired 
usually do not return to school. On the 
contrary, they are likely to seek new 
employment in the underground economy 
that pays lower wages and makes more 
physical demands than the ”sweatshops.” 
Many children manage to return to the 
shops by buying fake documents that 
make them older than they actually are. 

Few American critics of ”monstrous 
sweatshops” are motivated by their concern 
for foreign children. They rarely offer to 
house, clothe, and educate the children after 
they have been driven out, or merely 
inquire into the fate of those who have been 
given the gate. This glaring lack of concern 
clearly indicates that many critics of for- 
eign child labor are more interested in 
protecting jobs in the United States than 
in improving the lot of foreign children. 
They are old-fashioned protectionists who 
seek to disguise their odious intentions in 
the sweet talk of great love for children. 

in their open hostility toward ”the new 
Their protectionist agenda also is visible 

world order.” No matter what we may 
think of the new order, it is preferable by 
far to the old order of war or preparation 
for war. The cataclysmic polarization 
between the democratic and dictatorial 
worlds, which generated two world wars 
and numerous lesser wars, has given way 
to the worldwide dominion of democracy 
under the leadership of one world power, 
the United States. The new order created a 
world of unprecedented interconnection 
and economic interaction. National trade 
barriers have come down significantly, 
which has led to a great extension of 
international cooperation and division of 
labor. The new information technology has 
brought the light of individual enterprise 
and the market order to all countries, and 
a new transportation technology has 
drawn them closer together than ever 
before. 

ing countries now are laboring diligently 
and joyfully for Americans. Foreign and 
American capitalists have built thousands 
of assembly plants giving employment to 
people who heretofore had depended on 
charity or had toiled for mere survival. In 
exchange for their efforts, several million 
American workers have found employ- 
ment in efficient American export indus- 
tries. Both parties to the exchange, 
Americans as well as foreigners, benefit 
visibly from the trade. In fact, the new 
world order with its great improvements 
in the international division of labor has 
helped to offset the horrendous burdens 
placed on the American economy by the 
New Deal, Fair Deal, New Republicanism, 
New Frontier, and all other new political 
calamities. If it had not been for the phe- 
nomenal expansion of world trade with its 
new “sweatshops,” many of us would be 
unemployed and all of us immeasurably 
poorer. 

Many millions of people in the develop- 

/ 
Hans F. Sennholz 

You cannot correct all the evils of the world, nor relieve all the poverty in the world. 

You cannot comfort all in distress, nor support  all the underprivileged. 

But you can stand by FEE which brings the light of freedom to the world. 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



The 1997 Catalogue lists over 400 outstanding works of economic and social 
thought-more than ever before! It also presents three carefully selected 
book sets for the discriminating reader: 

The FEE Library (p. 26) 
FEE Library for Home Schoolers (p. 27) 
FEE Library for Scholars and Students (p. 28) 

A complete author and title index begins on page 29. 
To place an order, complete the form on the last page of the catalogue and 
send it to: 
The Foundation for Economic Education, Inc. 
30 South Broadway 
Irvington-on-Hudson, New York 10533 
We also welcome Visa and Mastercard orders by phone (800) 452-3518, 
fax (914) 591-8910, and e-mail (freeman@westnet.com). 

About the Foundation for Economic Education 

Ever since 1946, the Foundation for Economic Education (FEE) has been 
promoting an understanding and acceptance of the free market, private 
property, limited government way of life and the moral and intellectual 
principles which form the basis of the free society. FEE’S spirit is uplifting, 
reassuring, and contagious: it has inspired the creation of numerous similar 
organizations at home and abroad. 

The task of defending individual freedom is a continual duty. The monthly 
issues of The Freeman, our FEE seminars, and the books in this catalogue help 
serve that end. 

FEE is a non-profit 501 (c)(3) tax-exempt organization. It is supported by 
contributions and program revenues. Those who contribute $30 or more to 
The Foundation each year receive The Freeman without charge. Foreign 
subscribers should send $45 to cover mailing costs. 

2 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



1. 

2. 

6. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

Acton, H.B. 
THE MORALS OF MARKETS AND 
RELATED ESSAYS 
The book offers a powerful moral defense of 
the market order. 
286 pages (H) $26.00 (P) $9.00 

Acton, Lord John E.E.D. 
HISTORY OF FREEDOM 
Two great essays by the eminent En&h historian. 
91 pages (P) 7.95 

Armikgtm, % p o n d  Q. and Eilis, Pivilii;~ 3. 

A novel of national and international 
intrigue which may affect our future. 
338 pages 

12. BOOMERANG 

(H) $12.95 (P) $7.95 

13. MORE-THE REDISCOVERY OF 
AMERICAN COMMON SENSE 
The authors challenge Americans to more 
freedom from political power at all levels. 
233 pages (H) $10.95 (PI $6.95 

SELECTED WRITINGS OF LORD ACTON 
Vol. I Essays in the History of Liberty 
558 pages (H) $26.00 (P) $8.50 REFLECTIONS ON A GERMAN 
Vol. II Essays in the Study and Writing of History 
581 pages (H) $26.00 (P) $8.50 
Vol. Ill Essays in Religion, Politics, and Morality 
686 pages (H) $26.00 (P) $8.50 22 pages (P) $2.95 

3a;rder, Xoland 
14F. FROM SOCIALISM TO WELFARISM: 

EXPERIMENT 
A look at the failed Welfare State in 
contemporary Germany. 

Adams, Charles 
FOR GOOD AND EVIL: THE IMPACT OF 
TAXES ON CIVILIZATION 
How taxes have shaped world events. 
530 pages (P) $18.95 

Ames, Fisher 
WORKS OF FISHER AMES: AS PUBLISHED 
BY SETH AMES (2 VOLS.) 
Collected works of the prominent New 
England Federalist and bitter critic of the 
French Revolution. 
1619 pages (H) $30.95/set (P) $19.95/set 

Anderson, Benjamin IW. 
ECONOMICS AND THE PUBLIC WELFARE: 
A FINANCIAL AND ECONOMIC HISTORY 
OF THE UNITED STATES, 1914-1946 
An excellent analysis of the economic and 
financial events of a turbulent era. 
595 pages 

Anderson, Terry and Leal, Zonald 
FREE MARKET ENVIRONMENTALISM 
Market solutions to environmental problems. 
208 pages (P) $16.95 

Arendt, Hannah 
THE ORIGINS OF TOTALITARIANISM 
The acclaimed three-in-one volume study of 
totalitarianism in the twentieth century. 
527 pages (P) $19.95 

Armentano, D.T. 
ANTITRUST AND MONOPOLY: 
ANATOMY OF A POLICY FAILURE 
An important study on the failure of government 
intervention in the form of antitrust legislation. 
312 pages (P) $18.95 

(H) $21.95 (P) $12.95 

SaLvC, 'austinro 

The best survey of principles and policies. 
15F. ESSENTIALS OF ECONOMICS 

109 pages (P) $9.95 

%zndow, zoug 
16. POLITICS OF ENVY: 

STATISM AS THEOLOGY 
A collection of 27 of Bandow's best articles 
and essays. 
360 pages (H) $34.95 

17. POLITICS OF PLUNDER 
MISGOVERNMENT IN WASHINGTON 
The libertarian columnist brings his insight 
to focus on abuses of political power. 
495 pages (H) $34.95 

3zndcw, "J~ug, editoii 

A FREE MARKET STRATEGY 
A fascinating look at environmental issues 
created by the judicial failure to protect 
private property. 
88 pages (P) $10.95 

18. PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT: 

%andow, 3cug and Viscpez, Tan, edltcts 

An extraordinary look at the misery wrought 
by U.S. foreign aid programs. 
320 pages (H) $25.95 (P) $14.95 

19. PERPETUATING POVERTY 

%st, JoseFh 1.; Kill, ? e t a  I.; Xue, Xichard C. 

TO ENVIRONMENTALISM 
The book explains the ecological conditions 
of the world and offers market-oriented 
solutions to environmental problems. 
316 pages (P) $13.95 

20. ECO-SANITY: A COMMON-SENSE GUIDE 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



21F. 

22F. 

23F. 

24F. 

25F. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30F. 

Bastiat, Frederic 
ECONOMIC HARMONIES 
An inspiring exposition of the natural 
harmony that results when people are free to 
pursue their individual interests. 
596 pages (P) $14.95 

ECONOMIC SOPHISMS 
The book exposes the fallacies and 
absurdities of a host of harmful 
interventionist ideas. 
271 pages (P) $11.95 

THE LAW 
A powerful summary of Bastiat’s critique of 
socialism. 
76 pages (H) $12.95 (P) $2.95 
Carton price:100 copies, paperback-$147.00 

SELECTED ESSAYS ON POLITICAL 
ECONOMY 
Economic principles stated simply and 
eloquently. 
352 pages (P) $14.95 

WORKS OF BASTIAT 
One copy of each of the four books. 

(P) $34.95 

PROVIDENCE AND LIBERTY 
This slender volume provides a needed 
contribution to the classical liberal tradition. 
91 pages (P) $6.95 

Beisner, E. Calvin 
PROSPERITY AND POVERTY 
A compassionate discussion of the visible 
differences in income and wealth. 
202 pages (P) $14.95 

Belloc, Hilaire 
THE SERVILE STATE 
An important study of contemporary 
political thought. 
208 pages (H) $15.95 (P) $8.95 

Benson, Ezra Taft 
THE PROPER ROLE OF GOVERNMENT 
What government should and should not do. 
32 pages (€7 $3.95 

Bidinotto, Robert James, editor 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE? THE LEGAL SYSTEM 
VS. INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY 
A thorough review of the crime crisis with 
essays on the causes of crime, the results of 
rampant criminality, and hard-headed 
solutions. 
320 pages (H) $24.95 (P) $15.95 

31. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

35. 

36. 

37. 

38. 

Birdzell, L.E. and Rosenberg, Nathan 
HOW THE WEST GREW RICH: 
THE ECONOMIC TRANSFORMATION OF 
THE WESTERN WORLD 
The inspiring story of the role of free 
enterprise in the rise of Western prosperity. 
368 pages (P) $19.95 

Block, Walter, editor 
ECONOMICS AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
Essays warning against the environmentalists’ 
attack on property and prosperity. 
351 pages (P) $19.95 

Bohm-Bawerk, Eugen von 
CAPITAL AND INTEREST 
A resounding achievement in economic 
theory by the greatest economist of the 
nineteenth century. In three parts: 
Vol. 1-History and Critique of Interest 
Analyzes income theories and presents a 
history of interest doctrines. 
Vol. 2-Positive Theory of Capital 
Explains the production process and the 
principles that govern the allocation of 
income. 
Vol. 3-Further Essays on Capital and 
Interest 
Elaborates upon the Positive Theory. 
Three-volume set 
(Individual volumes not available.) 
1202 pages (H) $49.95 
Three-in-one volume edition 
1202 pages (H) $39.95 

THE EXPLOITATION THEORY 
This extract from Capital and Interest 
explodes all Marxian arguments against 
interest income. 
159 pages (PI $9.95 

VALUE AND PRICE 
This extract from Capital and Interest details 
the fundamental ideas of the market system. 
An important basic text for every student of 
economics. 
246 pages (P) $10.95 

SHORTER CLASSICS 
Explores government intervention, union 
pressure, and other persistent economic 
problems. Individual essays that build upon 
Bohm-Bawerk‘s other works. 
370 pages (H) $19.95 (P) $12.95 

Boettke, Peter, editor 
THE COLLAPSE OF DEVELOPMENT 
PLANNING 
A pertinent collection of essays examining 
the planned economy in the wake of its 
failure around the globe. 
320 pages (P) $21.95 

4 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



39. 

40. 

41. 

42. 

43. 

44. 

45. 

46. 

Bovard, James 
LOST RIGHTS: THE DESTRUCTION OF 
AMERICAN LIBERTY 
A compelling analysis of the foundation of 
the welfare state: coercion. 
392 pages (H) $24.95 

Boxx, William T. and Quinlivan, Gary M., 
editors 
THE CULTURAL CONTEXT OF 
ECONOMICS AND POLITICS 
Explores the relationship between social 
institutions and the political and economic 
systems that operate within them. 
89 pages (P) $19.95 

Brandenburg, Howard 
ECONOMICS AND MARX: 

Burnham, James 
47. THE MACHIAVELLIANS: DEFENDERS OF 

FREEDOM 
This classic of modern political theory 
exposes power as the basis of political 
struggle. 
246 pages (P) $12.95 

48. SUICIDE OF THE WEST 
An essay on the meaning and destiny of 
liberalism. 
285 pages (P) $12.95 

Butler, Eamonn 

His contribution to the political and 
economic thought of our time. 

49. HAYEK 

168 pages (P) $9.95 

THE FRAUDULENT ANTAGONISTS Caldwell, Taylor A lawyer shatters the theoretical foundation 
of "scientific socialism." 
277 pages 

Brooks, David, editor 
FROM MAGNA CARTA TO THE 
CONSTITUTION 
Documents in the struggle for liberty. 

50. CAPTAINS AND THE KINGS 
The story of an American dynasty. 

(H) $19*95 816 pages (P) $9.95 

51. TESTIMONY OF TWO MEN 
The story of a brilliant young doctor and an 
angry small town. 
703 pages (PI $9.95 

112 pages (P) $9.95 

Buchanan, James M., editor 
THE THEORY OF PUBLIC CHOICE 
The standard textbook of an important 
school of thought. 
512 pages (P) $24.95 

Burckhardt, Jacob 
REFLECTIONS ON HISTORY 
Written in the 1890s but published nearly 50 
years later under the title Force and Freedom, 
this volume is notable for its uncannily 
accurate predictions of the all-devouring 
state. Lntroduction by Gottfried Dietze. 
354 pages (HI $19.95 (PI $12.95 

Carson, Clarence B. 

A profound and exciting social history of the 
United States and its foundations. 
306 pages (P) $12.95 

52F. THE AMERICAN TRADITION 

53. BASIC AMERICAN GOVERNMENT 
An account of the government as established 
by the Constitution. 
600 pages (H) $33.95 

54. BASIC COMMUNISM 
Its rise, spread, and debacle in the twentieth 
century. 
534 pages (H) $29.95 

Burke, Edmund 55. BASIC ECONOMICS 
REFLECTIONS ON THE REVOLUTION IN Principles of private property, natural law, and 
FRANCE free enterprise, plus a chapter on each of the 
This seminal masterpiece by the great British major systems from Feudalism to Communism. 
statesman remains a persuasive statement of 400 pages (P) $14.95 
conservative thought. 
253 pages (P) $9.95 A BASIC HISTORY OF THE UNITED 

Burleigh, Anne Husted, editor 
EDUCATION IN A FREE SOCIETY 
An anthology of discerning essays about the 
predicaments of public education and the 
benefits of freedom. 57. The Beginning of the Republic, 1775-1825 
272 pages (H) $18.95 58. The Sections and the Civil War, 1826-1877 

STATES 
A fresh, comprehensive narrative, in five 
volumes, of 200 to 350 pages each. Volumes 
include: 

56. The Colonial Experience, 1607-1774 

59. 
60. The Welfare State, 1929-1980 

The Growth of America, 1878-1928 

5-volume set (PI $39.95 
$10.00 each 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Carson, continued Cornuelle, continued 
us, they need a helping hand. Voluntary 
organizations are best suited to alleviate misery. 
199 pages (P) $21.95 

61F. 

62F. 

63F. 

64. 

65. 

66. 

67. 

68. 

69. 

70. 

71. 

6 

THE FLIGHT FROM REALITY 
A brilliant analysis of our intellectual flight 
from economic and political reality. 
548 pages (P) $15.95 

THE REBIRTH OF LIBERTY: THE 
FOUNDING OF THE AMERICAN 

A new look at an exciting period in 
American history by an eminent historian. 
350 pages (P) $14.95 

REPUBLIC, 1760-1800 

THROTTLING THE RAILROADS 
Every sort of intervention has destroyed a 
vibrant industry. 
132 pages (H) $12.95 (P) $9.95 

THE WAR ON THE POOR 
A description of how the welfarist programs 
have been, in practice, a war on the poor. 
361 pages (P) $14.95 

Chamberlain, John 
THE ENTERPRISING AMERICANS 
A perceptive account of the growth of 
American business. 
282 pages (H) $14.95 

THE ROOTS OF CAPITALISM 
A fast-paced look at the intellectual roots of 
American capitalism. 
293 pages (H) $12.95 

THE TURNABOUT YEARS 
Essays from The Freeman in the early 1950s. 
254 pages (P) $12.95 

A LIFE WITH THE PRINTED WORD 
An engrossing autobiography by a noted writer. 
191 pages (H) $12.95 

Chodorov, Frank 
FUGITIVE ESSAYS 
A collection of the writings of Chodorov 
who profoundly influenced the intellectual 
development of the libertarian-conservative 
movement. 
430 pages 

Clark, Gordon H. 
LOGIC 
A discussion of how man ought to think if he 
wishes to reason correctly by an eminent 
theologian and philosopher. 
145 pages (P) $8.95 

Cornuelle, Richard C. 
RECLAIMING THE AMERICAN DREAM: 
THE ROLE OF PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS 
AND VOLUNTARY ASSOCIATIONS 
Because there are always poor people among 

(H) $15.95 (P) $7.95 

72. 

73F. 

74. 

75. 

76. 

77. 

78. 

79F. 

Curtis, Carl T. 
FORTY YEARS AGAINST THE TIDE 
A fascinating report by a clear voice during 
the New Deal and New Republicanism. 
443 pages (H) $19.95 

Curtiss, W.M. 
THE TARIFF IDEA 
An excellent discussion of the fallacies and 
dangers of protectionism. 
81 pages (P) $2.95 

Dicey, A. V. 
AN INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY OF 
THE LAW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
First published in 1885, this study of the relation- 
ship between the rule of law, exmtive discretion, 
and judicial review remains very valuable. 
437 pages (H) $20.00 (P) $8.00 

DiLorenzo, Thomas J. 
PATTERNS OF CORPORATE 
PHILANTHROPY: 
THE SUICIDAL IMPULSE 
How corporate America consistently 
supports the ideas of political supremacy. 
428 pages (P) $21.95 

DiLorenzo, Thomas J. and Bennett, James T. 
DESTROYING DEMOCRACY: 
HOW GOVERNMENT FUNDS 
PARTISAN POLITICS 
A sober accounting of the relentless political 
agenda of the bureaus of government. 
561 pages (H) $24.95 (P) $12.95 

OFFICIAL LIES: HOW WASHINGTON 
MISLEADS US 
There are things in this book which only 
courageous observers dare to describe. 
320 pages (H) $21.95 

UNDERGROUND GOVERNMENT: 

The authors point at the underground sector 
of government where officialdom reigns 
without the restraints of law and budget. 
184 pages (P) $10.95 

Dodsworth, Barbara 
THE FOUNDATION OF HISTORIC 
IRVINGTON 
A short account of the origins of the 
Foundation for Economic Education with an 
interesting history of the surrounding area. 
38 pages (P) $2.95 

THE OFF-BUDGET PUBLIC SECTOR 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



D‘Souza, Dinesh 

A bold, controversial study on how the 
politics of race and gender is eating away 
traditions of scholarship and achievement. 
319 pages (P) $19.95 

80. ILLIBERAL EDUCATION 

Ebeling, Richard M., editor 
81F. DISASTER IN RED: THE FAILURE AND 

COLLAPSE OF SOCIALISM 
Why socialism did not work and cannot work. 
376 pages (P) $24.95 

GLOBAL FREE TRADE: RHETORIC OR 
REALITY? 
A careful and perceptive survey of the political 
bluster about free trade, with contributions by 
Frederic Bastiat, William Graham Sumner, 
Ludwig von Mises, and others. 
162 pages (P) $10.95 

82. 

Folsom, Burton W., Jr. 
THE MYTH OF THE ROBBER BARONS 
A new look at the rise of big business in 
America. The author shows how poor men 
become rich men and rich men poor men, 
depending on ability and effort. 
171 pages (P) $10.95 

89. 

Folsom, Burton W. Jr., editor 

FREE TRADE 
This anthology discusses the changing social 
and economic thought that gave birth to the 
Industrial Revolution and the tremendous 
improvements in working and living 
conditions that followed. 
200 pages (PI $14.95 

90F. THE INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION AND 

91F. THE SPIRIT OF FREEDOM: ESSAYS IN 
AMERICAN HISTORY 
An anthology of essays and articles on the 
freedom movement throughout American history. 
212 pages (P) $14.95 

Ellis, Abraham 

The book brilliantly dissects the inherent 
problems surrounding America’s Social 

83F. THE SOCIAL SECURITY FRAUD 

Security system and Gffers promising 
alternatives of privatization. 
208 pages $14*95 92. THE LIFE AND MAJOR WRITINGS OF 

Foner, Philip S., editor 

THOMAS PAINE 
His essays did much to encourage the patriot 
cause throughout the American Revolution. 
689 pages (P) $16.95 

Bpstein, Richard A. 

A scholarly examination of the legalized 
extortion which constitutes the foundation of 

84. BARGAINING WITH THE STATE 

the welfare state. 
344 pages (PI $17.95 Franklin, Benjamin 

93. AUTOBIOGRAPHY AND OTHER 
85. TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE WRITINGS 

POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN A look at the clever and thoughtful writings 
An illuminating discussion of the vast of one of America’s great historical figures. 
powers of government. 400 pages (P) $6.95 
376 pages (PI $17.95 

Evans, M. Stanton 

A new reading of the American Revolution, the 
Declaration of Independence, and the 
Constitutional founding. 
336 pages (H) $25.95 

86. THE THEME IS FREEDOM 

87. THE FEDERALIST PAPERS 
Eighty-five political essays written by Alexander 
Hamilton, James Madison, and John Jay written 
1787-88 under the pseudonym ”Publius.” 
560 pages (P) $7.95 

The Freeman Classics Series 
Each anthology in this series brings together 
essays on a single issue of lasting importance. 

The moral foundation of the private property order. 
208 pages (P) $14.95 

94F. THE MORALITY OF CAPITALISM 

95F. PRICES AND PRICE CONTROLS 
The functions of prices and the consequences 
of government interference with prices. 
169 pages (P) $14.95 

88F. Flynn, John T. 
FORGOTTEN LESSONS: SELECTED 96F. PRIVATE PROPERTY AND POLITICAL 
ESSAYS OF JOHN T. FLYNN CONTROL 
A collection of John Flynn’s best essays on the Private property as a social institution which 
growth of the State in twentieth-century legislators and regulators like to expunge. 
America. 173 pages (P) $14.95 
199 pages (P) $14.95 

7 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Freeman Classics, continued 
97F. PUBLIC EDUCATION AND 

INDOCTRINATION 
The origins of public education and its 
destructive consequences. 
203 pages (P) $14.95 

98F. POLITICIZED MEDICINE 
The concentrated effort of politicians to 
socialize American medical care. 
157 pages (P) $14.95 
Six sixty-minute audio tapes $29.95 

99F. MAN AND NATURE 
The frantic efforts of the environmentalist 
movement to undermine the use of natural 
resoulces for human consumption and enjoyment. 
221 pages (PI $14.95 

100F. TAXATION AND CONFISCATION 
The destructive nature of confiscatory taxation. 
206 pages (P) $14.95 

101F. BANKERS AND REGULATORS 
The political creation and manipulation of 
the American banking cartel. 
176 pages (P) $14.95 

102F. AMERICAN UNIONISM: 
FALLACIES AND FOLLIES 
The intellectual origins and economic 
implications of the union ideology. 
244 pages (P) $14.95 

103F. INFLATION IS THEFT 
Inflation is an evil that stems from the government 
money monopoly and deficit spending. 
197 pages (P) $14.95 

104F. THE LUSTRE OF GOLD 
In defense of honest money and the standard 
of the ages. 
160 pages (PI $14.95 

105F. FREE TO TRY 
The entrepreneur is celebrated as the moving 
force of economic activity and progress. 
167 pages (P) $14.95 

106F. THE FOUNDATIONS OF AMERICAN 
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT 
(foreword by Clarence B. Carson) 
A cogent and timely examination of the 
American system of free government. 
248 pages (P) $14.95 

107F. THE POOR AND THE WEAK 
Reflections on the ills of public assistance. 
208 pages (P) 14.95 

The Freeman Library Series 

The policies which continue to plague 
American agriculture. 

108F. THE FARM PROBLEM 

134 pages (P) $9.95 

8 

The Freeman Library, continued 
109F. FREE TRADE: THE NECESSARY 

FOUNDATION FOR WORLD PEACE 
An anthology of articles on the pros and 
cons of international commerce. 
140 pages (PI $9.95 

llOF. THE FREEDOM PHILOSOPHY 
An anthology of fourteen Freeman essays on 
the political, economic, and moral aspects of 
freedom. 
146 pages (P) $9.95 

ESSAYS ON LIBERTY 
Each volume includes more than forty essays 
representing the best of the freedom 
philosophy. 

111F. VOLUME 1 
Includes essays by Maxwell Anderson, Frank 
Chodorov, F.A. Harper, Henry Hazlitt, James 
Madison, Ludwig von Mises, and other 
stalwarts of liberty. 
307 pages (PI $8.95 

112F. VOLUME 6 
More gems from John Chamberlain, Percy L. 
Greaves, Jr., Edmund Opitz, Robert LeFevre, 
Hans Sennholz, and others. 
446 pages (H) $12.95 

113F. VOLUME 8 
Leonard Read, Paul Poirot, Hans Sennholz, 
Murray Rothbard, Leo Tolstoy, and others 
make the case for a free society. 
448 pages (P) $8.95 

114F. VOLUME 10 
Contributors who delve into the libertarian 
credo include Ralph Nader, F.A. Hayek, Paul 
Poirot, Henry Hazlitt, and more. 
448 pages (H) $12.95 (P) $8.95 

115F. VOLUME 12 
A great collection with contributions from 
RJ. Rushdoony, Edmund Opitz, George 
Reisman, John Chamberlain, and others. 
447 pages 

THE FREEMAN BOUND VOLUMES 

from 1976 to 1996. (Speafy year(s) when ordering.) 
(H) $24.95/volume 

(H) $12.95 (P) $8.95 

116F. A complete collection of 7'ke Freeman magazine 

Friedman, Milton 

Milton Friedman brings his searching analytical 
mind to bear in this justly famous book, calling 
for a reduction in the role of government and 
the extension of freedom of the individual. 
202 pages (P) $12.95 

117. CAPITALISM AND FREEDOM 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



118. 

119F 

120. 

121. 

122. 

123. 

124. 

125. 

Friehan, Milfclt a r k  Fried~-az, Xcse 
FREE TO CHOOSE 
A personal and resounding statement for freedom. 
352 pages (P) $12.95 

- 2sld2, :csep'- s. 
ARE THERE TOO MANY LAWYERS? 
AND OTHER VEXATIOUS QUESTIONS 
A collection of incisive Fulda essays and 
articles on current issues. 
121 pages (P) $12.95 

Gamtt,  caret  
THE PEOPLES POTTAGE 
A collection of great essays on freedom by 
one of the outstanding writers of our time. 
116 pages (P) $12.95 

G-LsmaT., ,awrence 
TELECOMPETITION: THE FREE MARKET 
ROAD TO THE INFORMATION 
HIGHWAY 
The author makes a compelling case for the 
private property order in the information 
industry. 
177 pages (P) $14.95 

Gilder, George 
REC-G THE SPIRIT OF ENTERPRISE 
Entrepreneurs are the pioneers of progress 
and growth in the free economy. 
340 pages (P) $14.95 

Greaves, continued 
127F. MISES: AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY 

(1902-1981) 
A comprehensive listing of books and 
articles by and about Ludwig von Mises. An 
important scholarly tool. 
408 pages (HI $29.95 

128F. MISES: AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY 
(1982-1993 UPDATE) 
The second volume of the Mises bibliography. 
234 pages (H) $29.95 

6-eeves, %e:i.ir,a 3?x, ec3ij.c~ 

AN ANTHOLOGY 
Serious readers will find this book full of 
basic teachings of Austrian Economics by 
Ludwig von Mises, Eugen von Bohm- 
Bawerk, and others. 
176 pages (P) $14.95 

129F. AUSTRIAN ECONOMICS: 

.-'n^ u-rrve~, 3 r c y  L., ;-. 
130. MISES MADE EASIER 

A glossary to Ludwig von Mises' Human Action. 
176 pages (P) $14.95 

131. UNDERSTANDING THE DOLLAR CRISIS 
The free market theory applied to money. 
327 pages (P) $19.95 

r . -  . w ~ e s h ~ m ,  7 e n y  3. 
132. THE SIGN OF THE GOLDEN 

GRASSHOPPER 
WEALTH AND POVERTY A fascinating biography of Sir Thomas 
An influential book which sheds light on the Gresham, a colorful financier and statesman 
causes of wealth and poverty. in sixteenth-century England. 
320 pages (P) $14.95 355 pages (H) $24.95 

Snzec;;'i$I, :--::r.zr: 
ECONOMIC TERMS AND 
INTRODUCTION TO THE 
WORLD OF ECONOMICS 

CONCEPTS: AN 
FASCINATING 

Short discussions of such concepts as Marxism, 
Keynesianism, and the laws of the market. 
57 pages (P) $5.95 

Gray, ;ch? 
LIBERALISMS: ESSAYS IN POLITICAL 
THOUGHT 
A penetrating collection that explores the 
foundations of liberal ideology. 
304 pages (P) $16.95 

Gpezv2s, 3::;:rc 3 2 :  

133. WITH WINGS AS EAGLES 
A key to a happy and full life. 
163 pages (P) $5.95 

_ _  ~ ~ 

_--e~e:.er, Gc'rifried 

AN ANALYSIS OF ECONOMIC CHANGE 
AND POLICIES 
The noted Austrian economist commends 
the free economy as a source of prosperity 
and stability. 
291 pages (H) $14.95 

134. ECONOMIC GROWTH AND STABILITY: 

_-  - ..-..zge~, x i c  W. a d  WJcman, :+me~ ;. 
135F. AN ENDLESS SERIES OF HOBGOBLINS 

The scientific realities behind the alar, 
FREE MARKET ECONOMICS 

This anthology of selected readings is ideal 

286 pages (p) $14.95 136. LORDS OF POVERTY 

asbestos, and dioxin scares. 
126F. A BASIC READER 140 pages (P) $9.95 

-- 
for classroom use or personal study. ---z'TCIEI<, Grzhzw 

How Western aid creates long-term poverty 
and dependence among the nations of the 
Third World. 
226 pages (P) $17.95 

9 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Harper, F. A. 

A study of the scope and complexity of the 
problems of liberty. 
159 pages 

137F. LIBERTY: A PATH TO ITS RECOVERY 

(H) $15.95 (P) $10.95 

138. WHY WAGES RISE 
A brilliant discussion of the economic 
principles that determine wage rates. 
104 pages (PI $8.95 

Hayek, Friedrich A. 

In this superb exposition Hayek provided a 
fresh hold on the meaning and implications 
of liberty. This is one of the great defenses of 
individual freedom. 
570 pages (P) $21.95 

139. THE CONSTITUTION OF LIBERTY 

140. THE COUNTER-REVOLUTION OF SCIENCE 
Subtitled "Studies on the Abuse of Reason," 
this work forcefully details how the gross 
misapplication of the methods of the 
physical sciences to the social sciences has 
laid the groundwork for the totalitarian state. 
415 pages (H) $14.95 (P) $7.95 

141. THE FATAL CONCEIT 
Hayek's manifesto on the errors of socialism. 
180 pages (P) $14.95 

142. INDIVIDUALISM AND ECONOMIC 
ORDER 
A collection of essays on knowledge, 
competition, and calculation written for 
scholars and students. 
272 pages (P) $19.95 

LAW, LEGISLATION, AND LIBERTY 
A comprehensive treatise on the nature of 
law, justice, the state, and freedom. 

143. VOL. 1: RULES OF ORDER 
184 pages (P) $14.95 

144. VOL. 2: THE MIRAGE OF SOCIAL JUSTICE 
195 pages (P) $18.95 

145. VOL. 3: THE POLITICAL ORDER OF A 
FREE PEOPLE 
244 pages (P) $15.95 

146. THE ROAD TO SERFDOM 
A modern restatement of the great conflict 
between liberty and authority. 
248 pages (P) $12.95 

THE COLLECTED WORKS OF F. A. HAYEK 
147. VOL. S T H E  TREND OF ECONOMIC 

THINKING 
388 pages (H) $40.00 

279 pages (H) $29.95 
148. VOL. 4-THE FORTUNES OF LIBERALISM 

Hayek, continued 

149. CAPITALISM AND THE HISTORIANS 
Hayek, Friedrich A., editor 

The authors in this anthology pment some 
startling charges about the myths which historians 
perpetuate about the industrial revolution. 
184 pages (P) $12.95 

Hazlitt, Henry 

This primer on economic principles brilliantly 
analyzes the seen and unseen consequences of 
economic and political actions. 
218 pages (P) $10.95 

151. FROM BRETTON WOODS TO WORLD 
INFLATION 
The current world monetary crisis is a direct 
result of the decisions made at Bretton 
Woods in 1944. 
182 pages (H) $14.95 

150. ECONOMICS IN ONE LESSON 

152F. THE INFLATION CRISIS AND HOW TO 
RESOLVE IT 
Hazlitt lays bare the facts about the New 
Inflation and analyzes problems the media 
scarcely skim. This is an updated and expanded 
version of What You Should Know About Infition. 
192 pages (P) $14.95 

153F. THE FAILURE OF THE "NEW ECONOMICS 
A brilliant analysis of the Keynesian fallacies. 
458 pages (P) $16.95 

154F. THE CONQUEST OF POVERTY 
Capitalist production, not government program, 
has been the real conqueror of poverty. 
240 pages (P) $16.95 

155F. THE FOUNDATIONS OF MORALITY 
The author presents a consistent moral 
philosophy based on the principles required 
for voluntary social interaction. 
388 pages (H) $19.95 (P) $16.95 

Hazlitt, Henry, editor 

ECONOMICS 
Leading economists explore the fallacies and 
implications of Keynesian theory. 
427 pages (H) $24.95 (P) $16.95 

156F. THE CRITICS OF KEYNESIAN 

157F. THE WISDOM OF HENRY HAZLITT 
A collection of some of the most incisive 
Hazlitt articles and essays prepared by FEE. 
350 pages (P) $16.95 

Heath, Charles C .  

Classic principles articulated in an easily 
understandable and memorable fashion. 
207 pages (P) $8.95 

158. THE BLESSING OF LIBERTY 

10 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Hendrickson, Mark W. 

COMMUNISM: FORSAKING OUR HEIUTAGE 
Scrutinizes the ten points of the Communist 
Manifesto and reveals with startling clarity 
the success of Marx’s prescription in 
contemporary America. 

159. AMERICA’S MARCH TOWARD 

102 pages (PI $7.95 

Higgs, Robert 

How government grows during real and 
imagined ”crises.” 
416 pages (P) $19.95 

Niggs, Robert, editor 
161. ARMS, POLITICS, AND THE ECONOMY: 

HISTORICAL AND CONTEMPORARY 
PERSPECTIVES 
The editor brings a public-choice perspective 
to bear on defense issues. 
295 pages (P) $19.95 

Mimmelfarb, Gertrude 
162. LORD ACTON: A STUDY IN CONSCIENCE 

AND POLITICS 
The definitive intellectual biography of Lord 
Acton, one of the nineteenth century’s 
greatest thinkers. 
250 pages (P) $17.95 

163. ON LOOKING INTO THE ABYSS 
A reflection on the state of our intellectual 
culture by a well-respected historian. 
192 pages (PI $23.00 

160. CRISIS AND LEVIATHAN 

164. POVERTY AND COMPASSION: THE 
MORAL IMAGINATION OF THE LATE 
VICTORIANS 
A study of the Victorian crusades to eliminate 
poverty which has a special relevance for 
understanding today’s advocates of economic 
redistribution. 
466 pages (P) $17.95 

Hoff, Trygve J. B. 

SOCIALIST SOCIETY 
An analysis of the theoretical contradictions 
of socialism. 
420 pages 

Hogue, Arthur R. 
166. ORIGINS OF THE COMMON LAW 

A lucid history of the common law roots of 
our modern legal system. 
271 pages 

Holden, Fred 
167. TOTAL POWER OF ONE IN AMERICA 

Discover what you need to know, why and 
how to be a better person and citizen. 
589 pages (H) $21.95 

165. ECONOMIC CALCULATION IN THE 

(H) $19.95 (P) $12.95 

(H) $14.95 (P) $9.95 

Holtz, William 
168. THE GHOST IN THE LITTLE HOUSE: A 

LIFE OF ROSE WILDER LANE 
This is a delightful biography of a fascinating, 
important figure in the libertarian movement. 
425 pages (H) $30.95 (P) $20.95 

Humbolclt, Wilhelm von 
169. THE LIMITS OF STATE ACTION 

A valuable addition to classical liberal 
political thought by Germany’s greatest 
philosopher of freedom. 
162 pages (H) $24.95 (P) $8.95 

170. ESSAYS, MORAL, POLlTICAL, AND LITERARY 
A collection of his essays based on the 1777 
posthumous edition of his works. 
650 pages 

THE HISTORY OF ENGLAND FROM THE 
INVASION OF JULIUS CAESAR TO THE 
REVOLUTION IN 1688. In six volumes. 

171. Vol. I From the Britons and Romans through 
the death of King John in 1216. 
497 pages (H) $20.00 (P) $8.00 

172. Vol. I1 From the reign of Henry I11 through 
the death of Richard I11 in 1485. 
537 pages (H) $20.00 (P) $8.00 

173. Vol. 111 From Henry VI1 through the turbulent 
period following the death of Henry VIII. 
482 pages (H) $20.00 (P) $8.00 

174. Vol. IV The long reign of Elizabeth I. 
416 pages (H) $20.00 (P) $8.00 

175. Vol. V The first two Stuarts. 
583 pages (H) $20.00 (P) $8.00 

176. Vol. VI The last Stuarts and the Glorious Revolution. 
722 pages (HI $20.00 (PI $8.00 

177. Six-volume set (H) $120.00 (P) $48.00 

(H) $24.95 (P) $10.50 

Hummel, jeffrey Rogers 

FREE MEN 
This book combines a sweeping narrative 
history of the Civil War which freed the slaves 
and diminished the freedoms of the liberators. 
421 pages (P) $19.95 

Hutt, w. H. 

A REASSESSMENT 
Professor Hutt’s comprehensive, critical review 
of John Maynard Keynes’ General Theory. 
449 pages (H) $16.95 (P) $9.95 

Hyneman, Charles S. and Lutz, Donald S., 
editors 

180. AMERICAN POLlTICAL WRITING DURING 
THE FOUNDING ERA 1760-1805 (2 Vols.) 
A selection of 26 essays relating to the founding 
of republican government in North America. 
1417 pages (HI $28.95 (PI $16.95 

178. EMANCIPATING SLAVES, ENSLAVING 

179. THE KEYNESIAN EPISODE: 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Tacobs, lane 
Kazmann, continued 
190F. THE TEN COMMANDMENTS: AN 

181. 

182. 

183. 

184. 

185. 

186. 

187. 

188. 

THE DEATH AND LIFE OF GREAT 
AMERICAN CITIES 
The growth in freedom and decline as 
centers of the welfare state. 
630 pages 

SYSTEMS OF SURVIVAL: A DIALOGUE 
ON THE MORTAL FOUNDATIONS OF 
COMMERCE AND POLITICS 
A well-written and well-argued compilation 
of thoughts about the superiority of the 
private property order. 
236 pages (H) $12.95 

Jaspers, Karl 
WAY TO WISDOM: AN INTRODUCTION 
TO PHILOSOPHY 
The author, a major twentieth-century philo- 
sopher, introduces the reader to his 
discipline in this insightful and thought- 
provoking work. 
208 pages (P) $14.95 

Jefferson, Thomas 
JEFFERSON’S BIBLE 
The life and morals of Jesus of Nazareth. 
134 pages (P) $15.95 

Johnson, Paul 
MODERN TIMES FROM THE 20s TO THE 90s 
An insightful and provocative history of this 
century from a classical liberal perspective. 
864 pages (P) $19.95 

Johnston, Joseph E., Jr. 
THE LIMITS OF GOVERNMENT 
A look at what government should and 
should not do in a free society. 
335 pages (H) $19.95 

Jouvenel, Bertrand de 
THE ETHICS OF REDISTRIBUTION 
A concise and elegant classic on the 
immorality of political plunder. 197. 
100 pages 

(H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

191. 

192. 

193. 

194. 

195, 

196. 

(H) $12.95 (PI $6.95 

ON POWER 
A classic history of the malignant growth of 
political power. 
444 pages (H) $26.00 (P) $14.95 

Kazmann, Raphael G .  198 

RESURGENT 
This book clearly lays out the consequences 
of abandoning our constitutional heritage. 
186 pages (P) $15.95 

189F. THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 

199 

ENGINEERING EVALUATION 
A unique examination of the Decalogue as 
an operating system for society. 
36 pages (PI $3.95 

Kershner, Howard E. 
DIVIDING THE WEALTH: ARE YOU 
GETTING YOUR SHARE? 
A popular discussion of the nature of the 
welfare/transfer society. 
165 pages (P) $9.95 

Kirk, Russell 
AMERICAS BRITISH CULTURE 
The conservative scholar’s contribution to 
the defense of Western civilization against 
multiculturalism. 
150 pages (H) $24.95 

THE CONSERVATIVE MIND: FROM 
BURKE TO ELIOT 
The magnum opus which gave birth to the 
conservative movement. 7th ed. 
458 pages (H) $19.95 

POLITICS OF PRUDENCE 
A conservative prospective on contemporary 
politics. 
304 pages (H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

THE ROOTS OF AMERICAN ORDER 
A sagacious discussion of the religious and 
philosophical foundation of the American 
republic. 
400 pages (P) $14.95 

Kirzner, Israel 
THE ECONOMIC POINT OF VIEW 
Traces the history of economics from the 
”science of wealth to the science of ”social 
system of exchange.” 
216 pages (P) $14.95 

THE MEANING OF MARKET PROCESS 
Subtitled ”Essays in the Development of 
Modern Austrian Economics,” this collection 
offers a fresh appraisal of the history of Austrian 
economics and contemporary scholarship. 
246 pages (H) $44.95 

Knight, Frank H. 
FREEDOM AND REFORM 
A collection of fifteen essays on economic, 
social, political, and philosophical problems. 
486 pages (H) $19.95 

Kuehnelt-Leddihn, Erik von 
LEFTISM REVISITED 
A hard-hitting critique of collectivism by an 
eminent Austrian philosopher. 
520 pages (H) $29.95 

12 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Lane, Rose Wilder 
200. THE DISCOVERY OF FREEDOM: MAN’S 

STRUGGLE AGAINST AUTHORITY 
A fascinating discussion of man’s struggle 
against political authority and his victories 
over tyranny since the dawn of civilization. 
262 pages (P) $14.95 

Le Bon, Gustave 

This nineteenth-century study of mass 
psychology presents a powerful critique of 
collectivism in all of its guises. 
224 pages (PI $19.95 

201. THE CROWD 

Leggett, William 
202. DEMOCRATICK EDITORIALS: ESSAYS IN 

JACKSONIAN POLITICAL ECONOMY 
A rich set of essays by the intellectual leader 
of the laissez-faire wing of Jacksonian 
democracy. 
412 pages 

Lence, Ross, editor 
203. UNION AND LIBERTY: THE POLITICAL 

PHILOSOPHY OF JOHN C. CALHOUN 
A strikingly libertarian voice in favor of a 
free economy and individual liberty. 
626 pages 

Leoni, Bruno 

One of the most cogent introductions to the 
role of law in a free society. 
260 pages 

Levin, Michael 

This philosophical study of feminism reveals 
the hostility to liberty and individualism 
among modern egalitarians. 
490 pages (P) $21.95 

Eocke, john 
206. TWO TREATISES ON GOVERNMENT 

Two essays on government from the 
seventeenth century by one of the 
progenitors of classical liberal thought. 
200 pages (PI $14.95 

Love, Robert 
207. HOW TO START YOUR OWN SCHOOL 

An exciting alternative to public education. 
Love reports on his experience creating an 
independent school. 
176 pages (H) $12.95 

Mackan, Tibor 

A powerful analysis of the connection 
between liberty and moral virtue. 
176 pages 

(H) $15.95 (P) $8.95 

(H) $25.95 (P) $14.95 

204. FREEDOM AND THE LAW 

(H) $20.95 (PI $12.95 

205. FEMINISM AND FREEDOM 

208F. THE VIRTUE OF LIBERTY 

(H) $19.95 (PI $14.95 

Mackan, continued 
209. PRIVATE RIGHTS, PUBLIC ILLUSIONS 

An incisive discussion of the nature of 
individual rights and their inviolability. 
420 pages (P) $19.95 

Mackay, Thomas, editor 

A plea for liberty of enjoying our own rights 
without destroying the rights of others. 
528 pages (H) $26.95 (P) $12.95 

Maine, Sir Henry Sumner 

Political and philosophical reflections by one 
of the great thinkers of the Victorian era. 
256 pages (H) $14.95 

Mam, Karl 

A concise summary of the program of 
communist political action. 

210. A PLEA FOR LIBERTY 

211. POPULAR GOVERNMENT 

212. THE COMMUNIST MANIFESTO 

48 pages (P) $3.95 

McDonald, Forrest 

On the formation of the American Republic, 

386 pages (H) $14.95 (P) $9.95 

213. E PLURIBUS UNUM 

1776-1 790. 

214. NOVUS ORDO SECLORUM: THE 
INTELLECTUAL ORIGINS OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
The ideas that shaped the Republic at its 
founding. 
362 pages (H) $29.95 (P) $14.95 

215. WE THE PEOPLE 
The economic origins of the Constitution. The 
author refutes Charles Beard’s thesis that the 
Constitution was created by class interests. 
455 pages (P) $21.95 

Menger, Carl 
216. INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE METHOD 

OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 
A fundamental analysis of epistemological 
problems by the brilliant founder of the 
Austrian School. 
256 pages (P) $14.95 

217. PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS 
The pioneering opus which gave birth to the 
Austrian school of economics. 
328 pages (PI $17.95 

Mill, John Stuart 

Mill’s observations made in 1859 are relevant 
to every age. 

218. ON LIBERTY 

129 pages (PI $7.95 

17 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Mill, continued Mises, con tin ued 

219. 

220. 

221. 

222. 

223. 

224F. 

225. 

226. 

227F. 

228. 

229. 

14 

ON LIBERTY AND UTILITARIANISM 
An anthology of his two great essays. 
196 pages (P) $9.95 

PRINCIPLES OF POLITICAL ECONOMY 
Mill’s discourse on classical economics. 
400 pages (P) $11.95 

Mises, Ludwig von 

A discussion of popular psychological 
arguments against capitalism. 
114 pages (P) $8.95 

BUREAUCRACY 
A brilliant analysis of governmental organ- 
ization in contrast to business organization. 
140 pages (P) $8.95 

CRITIQUE OF INTERVENTIONISM 
The economic principles expounded by 
Professor Mises in these six essays during 
the 1920s have endured; there is no inter- 
ventionist middle ground between a market 
order and totalitarian socialism. 
180 pages (P) $12.95 

ECONOMIC FREEDOM AND 
INTERVENTIONISM 
An anthology of essays and articles selected 
and edited by Bettina Bien Greaves. 
264 pages (P) $14.95 

ECONOMIC POLICY: THOUGHTS FOR 
TODAY AND TOMORROW 
A good introduction for businessmen, 
consumers, and students. 
115 pages (P) $8.95 

HUMAN ACTION 
Mises’ magnum opus: a broadly philo- 
sophical work which is indispensable for 
scholars and students. 
928 pages 

LIBERALISM 
A comprehensive exposition of classical 
liberalism-the philosophy of the free 
market economy and individual freedom. 
228 pages (P) $14.95 

OMNIPOTENT GOVERNMENT: THE RISE 
OF THE TOTAL STATE AND TOTAL WAR 
Mises brings his masterful powers to bear on 
the phenomenon of the total state. 
291 pages (P) $14.95 

ON THE MANIPULATION OF MONEY 
AND CREDIT 
Mises‘ early writings on the disastrous 
consequences of political intervention to 
manage monetary affairs. 
350 pages (H) $29.95 

THE ANTI-CAPITALISTIC MENTALITY 

(L) $99.95 (H) $49.95 (PI $21.95 

230F. PLANNED CHAOS 
An essay on the destruction of individual 
liberty by totalitarian ideologies. 
90 pages (P) $6.95 

231. PLANNING FOR FREEDOM 
An excellent collection of short essays. 
280 pages (P) $14.95 

232. SOCIALISM 
A great pioneering work on the true nature 
of socialism. 
569 pages (H) $29.95 (P) $14.95 

233. THEORY AND HISTORY 
A wide-ranging philosophical work on the 
great economic and historical issues of our 
age. 
393 pages (H) $14.95 

234. THE THEORY OF MONEY AND CREDIT 
In this classic the author applies subjective 
Austrian theory to the field of money. 
544 pages (H) $29.95 (P) $14.95 

235. NOTES AND RECOLLECTIONS 
The author reflects on his youth and career 
in turbulent Austria. 
181 pages (H) $14.95 

%F. ON FREEDOM AND FREE ENTERPRISE: 
ESSAYS IN HONOR OF 
LUDWIG VON MISES 
A superb collection of original essays by 
nineteen noted scholars from six nations in 
honor of Ludwig von Mises. (Edited by 
Mary Sennholz; also listed as #363.) 
333 pages (P) $15.95 

Mises, Margit von 
237. MY YEARS WITH LUDWIG VON MISES 

The widow of the great economist provides a 
glimpse of his private life. 
242 pages (PI $12.95 

Mitchell, William C. and Simmons, Randy T. 
238. BEYOND POLITICS: MARKETS, WELFARE, 

AND THE FAILURE OF BUREAUCRACY 
The authors carefully scrutinize widely held 
views about “market failures” utilizing the 
framework of the theory of public choice. 
224 pages (P) $17.95 

Mixon, J. Wilson 

A thought-provoking study of the virtues of 
private initiative and the failure of public 
administration. 
230 pages (P) $14.95 

Moreell, Admiral Ben 

A compilation of the speeches of a great 
admiral and industrialist. 

239F. PRIVATE MEANS, PUBLIC ENDS 

240. THE ADMIRAL’S LOG 

176 pages (P) $5.95 LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



241. 

242. 

243. 

244. 

245. 

246. 

247. 

248. 

Nock, continued 
Morley, Felix 251. OUR ENEMY, THE STATE 
FREEDOM AND FEDERALISM An elegant and powerful case for freedom 
A history and analysis of how our federal system and against tyranny. This reprint of the 1935 
has been supplanted by a highly centralized classic includes a biographical essay on Nock 
administration in Washington and how and a bibliography. 
federalism can reconcile freedom and order. 118 pages (P) $10.95 
324 pages (H) $14.95 (PI $9.95 

Nash, Ronald H. 
CHRISTIAN FAITH AND HISTORICAL 
UNDERSTANDING 
An important work on historical 
epistemology. 
169 pages (P) $14.95 

CLOSING OF THE AMERICAN HEART: 
WHAT'S REALLY WRONG WITH 
AMERICA'S SCHOOLS 
A penetrating analysis of the moral decay of 
public education. 
296 pages (H) $15.95 

252. THE STATE OF THE UNION 
His best known essays and articles on social 
and intellectual issues. 
340 pages (H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

North, Gary 

A powerful argument against the claim of 
economists that economics is a hard science 
like physics. 
146 pages (H) $25.95 

253. THE COASE THEOREM 

254. IS THE WORLD RUNNING DOWN? 
Contrary to science, overcoming entropy is a 
part of God's plan. This book examines 
presuppositions concerning God, man, law, 

400 pages (H) $20.95 

FREEDOM, jUSTICE, AND THE STATE 
The author explores the functions of the state 
in the light of Christian values. 
243 pages (PI $24.95 and time against this backdrop. 

~~ 

POVERTY AND WEALTH: WHY 
SOCIALISM DOESN'T WORK 255. MARX'S RELIGION OF REVOLUTION: 
An all-encompassing look at the dismal 
failure of socialism. 
224 pages (P) $14.95 God sovereign, or is man?" 

THE WORD OF GOD AND THE MIND OF 

REGENERATION THROUGH CHAOS 
North raises and answers the question: "Is 

280 pages (P) $14.95 

MAN 
Reverend Nash offers a fascinating answer to 
today's problems of moral decay. 
137 pages (P) $10.95 

WORLDVIEWS IN CONFLICT 
A powerful analysis of the philosophical 
movement in which man and his capabilities 
are the central concern. 
144 pages (P) $10.95 

Nash, Ronald H., editor 
BEYOND LIBERATION THEOLOGY 
A brilliant expos6 of the political and economic 
thinking of many contemporary clergymen. 
286 pages (P) $14.95 

Nock, Albert Jay 

(edited by Robert M. Thornton) 
A delightful introduction to the wit and 
wisdom of Albert Jay Nock, the editor of The 
Freeman during the 1920s. 
100 pages (P) $6.95 

249F. COGITATIONS 

250. MR. JEFFERSON 
A penetrating study of Jefferson, the man, 
his life, and his beliefs. 
228 pages (P) $16.95 

256. MOSES AND PHARAOH: DOMINION 
RELIGION VS. POWER RELIGION 
A detailed study of the conflict between 
Moses and Pharaoh and its implications in 
theology, politics, sociology, and economics. 
448 pages (P) $14.95 

257. POLITICAL POLYTHEISM: 
THE MYTH OF PLURALISM 
The pluralism of Western nations is in reality 
polytheism. North points at the Constitution 
which left a hole in the dike. 
795 pages (H) $24.95 

258. PURITAN ECONOMIC EXPERIMENTS 
North's restatement of thought first expressed 
in his dissertation "The Concept of Property 
in Puritan New England, 1630-1720." 
70 pages (P) $5.95 

259. THE SINAI STRATEGY 
North's analysis of the Ten Commandments 
as the summary of the covenants of God and 
their economic claims and requirements. 
365 pages (P) $14.95 

15 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



that gives him enduring importance. 
190 pages (P) $7.95 

George Reisman 
CAPITALISM: A TREATISE ON 
ECONOMICS 
The most important tome about 
Austrian economics since Ludwig 
von Mises’ Human Action and 
Murray Rothbard’s Man, Economy, 
and State. 
I 1  00 pages (H) $95.00 

Wesley Allen Riddle 
F THE AMERICAN POLITICAL 

TRADITION 
A booklet about the political 
philosophy of the Founding Fathers. 
40 pages (P) $2.95 

Murray Rothbard 
FOR A NEW LIBERTY 
The Libertarian Manifesto-The 
author discusses all the thorny 
issues: education, environmental 
conservation, police protection, 
roads, and foreign policy. 
338 pages (P) $12.95 

Father Robert Sirico 
F A MORAL BASIS FOR LIBERTY 

The author elaborates the very 
foundation of a free society. 
38 pages (P) $3.95 

Thomas Sowell 
KNOWLEDGE AND DECISIONS 
A brilliant analysis of dispersed 
knowledge which forms the 
architecture of human institutions. 
448 pages (P) $12.95 

THE VISION OF THE ANOINTED 
The author sets forth the destructive 
and self-destructive way in which 
liberals have intertwined their 
avowed beliefs with the needs of 
their own egos. 
320 pages (P) $14.95 

Walter E. Williams 
DO THE RIGHT THING 
A collection of vintage Williams 
essays. It is not enough to think the 
right thing; it is necessary to do the 
right thing. 
183 pages (P) $1 5.95 

Steven Yates 
CIVIL WRONGS: WHAT WENT 
WRONG WITH AFFIRMATIVE 
ACTION? 
A frank analysis of the “civil-rights 
struggle,” an issue that mixes 
economics, social policy, and race. 
256 pages (P) $22.95 

Manuel F. Ayau 
EL PROCESO ECONOMIC0 
A basic text for our Spanish- 
reading friends written by our 
illustrious trustee, the founder of 
Universidad Francisco Marroquin 
in Guatemala City. 
203 pages (P) $19.95 

17 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



260 

261. 

262. 

263. 

264. 

265. 

Novak, Michael 
BUSINESS AS A CALLING: WORK AND 
THE EXAMINED LIFE 
An incisive delineation of the role and 
responsibilities of the entrepreneur in both 
promoting greater prosperity and preserving 
civil society. 
246 pages (H) $22.95 

THIS HEMISPHERE OF LIBERTY: 
A PHILOSOPHY OF THE AMERICAS 
A convincing moral case for capitalism. 
168 pages 

WILL IT LIBERATE? QUESTIONS ABOUT 
LIBERATION THEOLOGY 
The classic appraisal of liberation theology, 
analyzing its practical and theoretical 
shortcomings. 
286 pages (H) $17.95 

(H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

Nozick, Robert 
ANARCHY, STATE, AND UTOPIA 
A treatise by Harvard philosopher Robert 
Nozick who exploded many utopian notions 
about the omnipotent state. 
353 pages (P) $17.95 

Oakeshott, Michael 
RATIONALISM IN POLITICS AND OTHER 
ESSAYS 
A multidimensional critique of the foibles of 
twentieth-century political thought. 
556 pages (H) $25.95 (P) $14.95 

Olasky, Marvin 
THE TRAGEDY OF AMERICAN 
COMPASSION 
A thorough criticism of the welfare state, 
highlighting its failures in economic terms as 
well as in terms of the human spirit. 
306 pages (P) $14.95 

Opitz, Edmund A. 

NOT ENEMIES 
A profound discussion of the relationship of 
biblical religion to free market economics. 
328 pages (P) $24.95 

266F. RELIGION AND CAPITALISM: ALLIES, 

267F. RELIGION: FOUNDATION OF THE FREE 
SOCIETY 
An anthology of Reverend Opitz’s eloquent 
essays and articles. 
272 pages (PI $14.95 

Opitz, Edmund A., editor 

A collection of essays which reveal the link 
between big government, interventionism, 
and war. 
176 pages (P) $14.95 

268F. LEVIATHAN AT WAR 

18 

Orient, Jane 
269. YOUR DOCTOR IS NOT IN; HEALTHY 

SKEPTICISM ABOUT NATIONAL HEALTH 
CARE 
A clarion call for individual freedom in the 
health-care industry. 
276 pages (H) $23.95 

Ortega y Gasset, JosC 
270. REVOLT OF THE MASSES 

The author sets forth the fundamental issues 
of liberty, tyranny, and civilization with a 
clarity that gives him enduring importance. 
190 pages (PI $7.95 

Paterson, Isabel B. 
271. THE GOD OF THE MACHINE 

Brilliant reflections on the nature of man and 
his institutions from the classical world to 
contemporary America. 
292 pages (H) $29.95 

Payne, James 
272. PRINCESS NAVINA VISITS MALVOLIA 

A clever satire in the spirit of Voltaire. 
64 pages (P) $8.95 

273. PRINCESS NAVINA VISITS MANDAAT 
The author’s second satirical work cleverly 
reveals the true nature of state power. 
72 pages (P) $8.95 

Plato 

Plato presents a challenging critique of 
various political systems, as well as a portrait 
of the ”ideal city.” 

274. THE REPUBLIC 

320 pages (P) $9.95 

Poirot, Paul L. 
275F. IDEAS ON LIBERTY 

Twenty-one essays in honor of Paul L. Poirot 
who guided The Freeman for thirty-one years. 
127 pages (H) $12.95 

Rand, Ayn 
276. ANTHEM 

An alarming novel about a hypothetical 
future where individual identity has been 
abolished. 
123 pages (P) $6.95 

277. ATLAS SHRUGGED 
Rand’s bestselling novel about the heroism 
of entrepreneurs. 
1084 pages (P) $12.95 

278. WE THE LIVING 
The story of three individuals and their 
struggle to escape from the Bolshevik reign 
of terror. 
446 pages (P) $10.95 LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Rand, continued Read, continued 

27'9. 

280. 

281F 

282F 

Rand, Ayn; Branden, Nathaniel; Greenspan, 
Alan; and Hessen, Robert 
CAPITALISM THE UNKNOWN IDEAL 
A challenging new look at society by some of 
the most provocative intellectuals on the 
American scene. 
349 pages (P) $12.95 

Ray, Dixy Lee 
ENVIRONMENTAL OVERKILL 
Explores the costs placed by 
environmentalist legislation on the economy 
and on individual freedom. 
206 pages (H) $19.95 

Read, Leonard E. 
From his founding of FEE in 1946 until his 
death in 1983, Leonard Read wrote books on a 
wide range of social, economic, political, and 
moral issues. Eighteen titles are still in print. 

ACCENT ON THE RIGHT 
Twelve sagacious essays dedicated to 
Frederic Bastiat who never witnessed the 
fruits of his labor. 
114 pages (H) $12.95 

ANYTHING THAT'S PEACEFUL 
A discussion of basic questions such as 
"What is man's earthly purpose?" and 
"What is academic freedom?" 
243 pages (P) $12.95 

283F. CASTLES IN THE AIR 
Twenty-eight essays dedicated to our 
Founding Fathers who laid the foundations 
under a great castle in the sky. 
176 pages (H) $12.95 

284F. THE COMING ARISTOCRACY 
Nineteen essays dedicated to Horatio Bunce, 
the man who explained to Congressman 
Davy Crockett that the taxpayers' money 
was "not his to give." 
180 pages (H) $12.95 

285F. DEEPER THAN YOU THINK 
Eighteen essays dedicated to his beloved 
wife, Aggie. 
191 pages (H) $12.95 

286F. THE FREEDOM FREEWAY 
Twenty-four essays dedicated to Perry 
Gresham, his fellow trustee of FEE. 
128 pages (P) $8.95 

287F. HAVING MY WAY 
Read's 1974 literary efforts dedicated to 
Benjamin A. Rogge. 
176 pages (H) $12.95 (P) $8.95 

288F. HOW DO WE KNOW? 
Twenty-seven essays dedicated to anyone 
who seeks truth and thus attains freedom. 
120 pages (H) $12.95 

289F. LET FREEDOM REIGN 
Eighteen essays dedicated to his friend and 
mentor, Ludwig von Mises. 
152 pages (H) $12.95 

290F. THE LOVE OF LIBERTY 
Mr. Read waxes eloquent about the point of 
cure. 
162 pages (P) $8.95 

291F. PATTERN FOR REVOLT 
A collection of political speeches the author 
would give if he were to run and be elected 
to the Presidency of the United States. 
46 pages (PI $4.95 

292F. SEEDS OF PROGRESS 
Twenty-five essays dedicated to the 
intellectual seeds of freedom. 
128 pages (H) $12.95 (P) $8.95 

293F. TALKING TO MYSELF 
Twenty-five essays dedicated to his staff 
associates Paul L. Poirot and Edrnund A. Opitz. 
166 pages (H) $12.95 

294F. THEN TRUTH WILL OUT 
Twenty-two essays dedicated to the founders 
of FEE: Donaldson Brown, Fred Rogers 
Fairchild, David M. Goodrich, Henry Hazlitt, 
Claude Robinson, and Leo Wolman. 
177 pages (P) $8.95 

295F. TO FREE OR FREEZE 
Twenty-seven essays about "economics: a 
branch of moral philosophy" and other ideas. 
210 pages (H) $12.95 

296F. VISION 
Twenty-five essays dedicated to all who raise 
a standard to which the wise and honest can 
repair. 
148 pages (H) $12.95 

297F. WHAT'S PAST IS PROLOGUE 
A commemorative volume published on 
Leonard Read's seventieth birthday. 
62 pages (P) $4.95 

298F. WHO'S LISTENING? 
Thirty essays restating his basic philosophy 
of education as an "in-taking process." 
208 pages (H) $12.95 

299F. LEONARD READ, PHILOSOPHER OF 
FREEDOM 
by Mary Sennholz 
The life story of the illustrious founder of 
FEE. (Also listed under Mary Sennholz, #362.) 
249 pages (H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

19 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



300F 

301F. 

302F. 

303. 

304. 

305. 

306. 

307. 

308. 

309. 

310. 

20 

Reisman, continued 
Reed, Lawrence W. 311. 
A LESSON FROM THE PAST: 
THE SILVER PANIC OF 1893 
A scholarly essay on the inevitable 
consequences of money and credit 
mismanagement by monetary authorities. 
86 pages (P) $9.95 312, 

Reed, Lawrence W., editor 
PRIVATE CURES FOR PUBLIC ILLS: THE 
PROMISE OF PRIVATIZATION 
The hows and whys of turning public 
programs over to entrepreneurial talent. 
200 pages (P) $14.95 313. 

Reisman, George 
CAPITALISM: A TREATISE ON 
ECONOMICS 
The most important tome about Austrian 
economics since Ludwig von Mises' Human 
Action and Murray Rothbard's Man, Economy, 
and State. 
1100 pages (H) $95.00 

CAPITALISM: THE CURE FOR RACISM 
An astute discussion of the nature of racism. 

314F 

29 pages (P) $4.95 315, 

CLASSICAL ECONOMICS VS. 
THE EXPLOITATION THEORY 
A novel refutation of the exploitation theory. 
19 pages (P) $3.95 

THE REAL RIGHT TO MEDICAL CARE VS. 
SOCIALIZED MEDICINE 
A lucid discussion of the health care issues 
that face us today. 
43 pages (PI $5.95 

THE TOXICITY OF ENVIRONMENTALISM 
A look at the dangers posed by the 
environmentalist movement. 
31 pages (P) $5.95 

Richman, Sheldon 
SEPARATING SCHOOL AND STATE 
The book mounts a fundamental challenge to 
the government school monopoly and offers 
a clear vision of a private, voluntary system. 
150 pages (H) $21.95 (P) $14.95 

Riddle, Wesley Allen 
THE AMERICAN POLITICAL TRADITION 
A booklet about the political philosophy of 
the Founding Fathers. 
40 pages (P) $2.95 

Roche, George C., I11 
AMERICA BY THE THROAT: THE 
STRANGLEHOLD OF FEDERAL 
BUREAUCRACY 
How bureaucracy works and grows. 
184 pages (P) $12.95 

EDUCATION AND THE RACIST ROAD TO 
BARBARISM 
A grave indictment of the American 
educational system. 

FREEDOM 
A sagacious discussion of the political 
conditions of liberty. 

13 pages (P) $3.95 

18 pages (P) $3.95 

FREEDOM OF OPPORTUNITY, NOT 
EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY 
A plea for opportunity, not equality. 
15 pages (P) $3.95 

THE GOVERNMENT AGAINST THE 
ECONOMY 
A brilliant treatise on the harmful 
consequences of price control and political 
intervention in economic life. 
225 pages (P) $14.95 

PLATONIC COMPETITION 
An essay on the nature of competition. 
15 pages (PI $3.95 

PRODUCTION VS. CONSUMPTION 
An essay on the basic choice man faces in his 
economic life. 
11 pages (P) $3.95 

316F. AMERICAN FEDERALISM 
An essay on the origin, history, erosion, and 
future of American federalism. 
46 pages (P) $3.95 

317. THE BEWILDERED SOCIETY 
George Roche, the historian, looks at the 
policies of bewilderment and holds hope for 
the responsible individual. 
346 pages (P) $14.95 

318. EDUCATION IN AMERICA 
An enlightened discussion of the collapse of 
standards and the revolt on campuses. 
163 pages (P) $12.95 

319. FALL OF THE IVORY TOWER 
A searing indictment of government funding 
of higher education. 
310 pages (H) $24.95 

JLOE FREE MARKETS, FREE MEN 
A fascinating biography of the great thinker 
whose ideas on freedom and the economy 
still ring true today, Frederic Bastiat. 
181 pages (P) $14.95 

321. A LEGACY OF FREEDOM 
A historical review of freedom from ancient 
Greece to modern America. 
356 pages (P) $14.95 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Roche, continued 
322. ONE BY ONE: PRESERVING VALUES AND 

FREEDOM IN HEARTLAND AMERICA 
A reaffirmation of traditional values at the 
sesquicentennial of Hillsdale College. 
220 pages (P) $13.95 

323. A WORLD WITHOUT HEROES: 
THE MODERN TRAGEDY 
A trumpet call for a counter-offensive by 
those who refuse to surrender to the forces of 
destruction. 
368 pages (P) $14.95 

Rockwell, Elewellyn M., Jr., editor 

An anthology of seventy-five articles and 
essays by twenty-five libertarian writers. 
392 pages (P) $14.95 

324. ECONOMICS OF LIBERTY 

325. THE FREE MARKET READER 
A collection of hard-hitting essays by 
Llewellyn H. Rockwell, Murray N. Rothbard, 
Mark D. Skousen, Ron Paul, Lawrence W. 
Reed, and other Austrian writers. 
400 pages (P) $14.95 

326. THE GOLD STANDARD 
An anthology of essays written by members 
of the Austrian school. 
147 pages (PI $12.95 

Rcgge, Benjamin A. 

Wise essays exploring the nature of freedom, 
economics, the business system, and the 
labor market. 
330 pages (PI $19.95 

327. CAN CAPITALISM SURVIVE? 

R6gke, WilheIm 
328. A HUMANE ECONOMY: THE SOCIAL 

FRAMEWORK OF THE FREE ECONOMY 
A book full of apprehension, bitterness, and 
even contempt for decadent features of our age. 
312 pages (P) $18.95 

329. THE SOCIAL CRISIS OF OUR TIME 
The author analyzes social issues as 
deterrents to individual freedom. 
290 pages (P) $24.95 

Rothbard, Murray N. 
330. THE CASE AGAINST THE FED 

An indictment of the United States central 
bank for its deleterious manipulations of the 
economy. 
158 pages (P) $12.95 

Rothbard, continued 
331. CASE FOR A 100% GOLD DOLLAR 

A brilliant rejection of all fiduciary media. 
80 pages (P) $6.95 

332. FOR A NEW LIBERTY 
The Libertarian Manifesto-The author 
discusses all the thorny issues: education, 
environmental conservation, police 
protection, roads, and foreign policy. 
338 pages (P) $12.95 

333. FREEDOM, INEQUALITY, PRIMITIVISM, 
AND THE DIVISION OF LABOR 
Shows that the market order is the basis of 
civilization. 
74 pages (P) $7.95 

334. MAN, ECONOMY, AND STATE 
The first systematic treatise of economics 
published within the last fifty years. 
987 pages (P) $24.95 

335. THE ESSENTIAL VON MISES 
A Bramble minibook about Ludwig von Mises. 
60 pages (P) $3.95 

336. LUDWIG VON MISES: SCHOLAR, 
CREATOR, HERO 
A discussion and celebration of the life and 
work of Ludwig von Mises. 
87 pages (P) $7.95 

337. WHAT HAS GOVERNMENT DONE TO 
OUR MONEY? 
A brilliant essay on the political 
mismanagement of the people’s money. 
119 pages (P) $7.95 

Xuwmel, R. 3. 
338. DEATH BY GOVERNMENT 

A fearsome book about the killing of 170 
million human beings by government during 
our Age of Politics. 
496 pages (H) $49.95 

Xiis:lsloony, xousas ;. 
339. CHRISTIANITY AND THE STATE 

The author develops a Biblical view of the 
state against the modern state’s humanism 
and its attempts to govern all spheres of life. 
192 pages (H) $18.95 

340. THE INSTITUTES OF BIBLICAL LAW 
Rushdoony’s magnum opus on the divine 
law given by God to Moses. 
898 pages (H) $29.95 

341. LAW AND LIBERTY 
This work examines various areas of life 
from a Biblical perspective. 
152 pages (PI $9.95 

21 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Rushdoony, continued Sennholz, continued 
342. 

343. 

34F. 

345. 

346. 

347. 

348. 

349. 

350. 

351 

22 

THE NATURE OF THE AMERICAN SYSTEM 
The American system, as it was created, and as 
it has been subjected to the strains of conflict. 

THE ROOTS OF INFLATION 353. 
The moral roots of economic profligacy. 

352. 

171 pages (P) $9.95 

96 pages (PI $7.95 

Russell, Dean 
GOVERNMENT AND LEGAL PLUNDER 354. 
Essays that bring Bastiat up to date. 
116 pages (P) $8.95 

Ryn, Claes 
THE NEW JACOBINISM 
The book reveals the parallels between the 
philosophy underlying modern liberalism 
and the philosophy of the French Jacobins. 

355. 

102 pages 

DEATH AND TAXES 
The individual and social effects of taxes on 
estates. 
105 pages (PI $9.95 

DEBTS AND DEFICITS 
A devastating critique of our propensity to 
live beyond our means. 
179 pages (I?) $14.95 

MONEY AND FREEDOM 
A critical analysis of central banking, legal 
tender laws, and popular monetary doctrines. 
102 pages (P) $9.95 

THE POLITICS OF UNEMPLOYMENT 
An examination of various programs and 
policies leading to unemployment. 
356 pages (H) $24.95 

(') $12.95 356R THE GREAT DEPRESSION: WILL WE 

Sabrin, Murray 
TAX FREE 2000: THE REBIRTH OF 
AMERICAN LIBERTY 
A look at the evils of confiscatory taxation 
and the prospects for its elimination. 
256 pages (PI $15.95 357. 

Sandoz, Ellis 
POLITICAL SERMONS OF THE 

A superb collection of sermons on the 
politics of the era of the American 
Revolution and the early Republic. 
1598 pages 

Schoeck, Helmut 
ENVY: A THEORY OF SOCIAL BEHAVIOR 
A classic study of the many facets of envy 
which affects man's life as a social being. 
464 pages 

Schumpeter, Joseph A. 
CAPITALISM, SOCIALISM, AND 
DEMOCRACY 
A sophisticated interpretation of entrepreneurial 
capitalism that challenges many of the 
fundamental statist assumptions of socialism. 
425 pages (P) $16.95 

THE THEORY OF ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT: AN INQUIRY INTO 
PROFITS, CAPITAL, CREDIT, INTEREST 
AND THE BUSINESS CYCLE 
A scholarly treatment on how the free 
market functions. 

FOUNDING ERA: 1730-1805 
358. 

(H) $29.95 (P) $14.95 

359F. 

(H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

360. 

361. 

445 pages (P) $21.95 362h 

Sennholz, Hans F. 
AGE OF INFLATION 
An enlightening and sobering analysis of inflation 
in the twentieth century with recommendations 
for restoring a sound money system. 
224 pages (P) $14.95 

REPEAT IT? 
A forceful comparison of the Great 
Depression of the 1930s with the recessions 
of the 1990s. 
57 pages (PI $4.95 

ECONOMIC COMMANDMENTS 
A rational discussion of the Judeo-Christian 
foundation of the private property order. 
47 pages (P) $4.95 

THE SAVINGS AND LOAN BAILOUT 
A powerful indictment of the American 
banking cartel created and managed by 
legislators and regulators. 
57 pages (P) $5.95 

NOTES FROM FEE 
A collection of twelve pamphlets covering a 
range of topics including multiculturalism, 
crime, and the work ethic. 
Set of 12 $7.95 

ESSAYS IN HONOR OF HANS F. SENNHOLZ 
Thirty-six essays by friends and former 
students of Professor Sennholz. (Edited by 
John Robbins and Mark Spangler.) 
571 pages (H) $29.95 

Sennholz, Mary 
FAITH AND FREEDOM: A 
BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF 
J. HOWARD PEW 
The life story of the builder of Sun Oil 
Company and Grove City College. 
179 pages (H) $9.95 

LEONARD E. READ, PHILOSOPHER OF 
FREEDOM 
The life story of the illustrious founder of 
FEE. (Also listed under Leonard E. Read, 
#299). 
249 pages 

i 

(H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Smith, continued 
benefit all. Two volumes, complete text, 
books I through V. 
1092 pages (P) $15.95 

373. THE WISDOM OF ADAM SMITH 
A wisdom book from his writings, edited by 
Benjamin A. Rogge. 
234 pages (H) $12.95 (P) $9.95 

Smith, Vera 
374. THE RATIONALE OF CENTRAL BANKING 

AND THE FREE BANKING ALTERNATIVE 
A sagacious refutation of numerous 
arguments that lend support to central 
banking and political management of money. 
227 pages (H) $21.95 (P) $14.95 

de Soto, Hernando 

A description of the ways people in the 
Third World cope with the myriad of 
controls and regulations by creating an 
"informal" economy. 
271 pages (P) $15.95 

Sowell, Thomas 
376. CIVIL RIGHTS: RHETORIC OR REALITY? 

A hard look at what has not been 
accomplished since the civil rights 
movement. 
168 pages (P) $12.95 

375. THE OTHER PATH 

377. A CONFLICT OF VISIONS 
The author discusses two theories of 
knowledge and shows that one promotes 
freedom and the other servitude. 
432 pages (P) $19.95 

378. THE ECONOMICS AND POLITICS OF 
RACE: AN INTERNATIONAL 
PERSPECTIVE 
A quiet but powerful attack on liberal 
doctrines about minorities, racism, 
segregation, and affirmative action. 
320 pages (P) $14.95 

379. INSIDE AMERICAN EDUCATION: THE 
DECLINE, THE DECEPTION, THE 
DOGMAS 
Sowell calls for a new orientation toward 
learning rather than multicultural diversity. 
400 pages (H) $26.95 

380. KNOWLEDGE AND DECISIONS 
A brilliant analysis of dispersed knowledge 
which forms the architecture of human 
institutions. 
448 pages (PI $12.95 

381. RACE AND CULTURE: A WORLD VIEW 
An important book on the relationship 
between race and culture by a nonconformist 
original thinker. 
331 pages (PI $14.95 

23 

Sennholz, Mary, editor 

ESSAYS IN HONOR OF LUDWIG VON 
MISES 
A superb collection of original essays by 
nineteen noted scholars from six nations in 
honor of Ludwig von Mises. (Also listed 
under Ludwig von Mises, #236). 
333 pages (P) $15.95 

Sidney, Algemon 

GOVERNMENT 
His fighting republican spirit, which cost 
him his life, was a rallying cry during the 
Glorious Revolution. 
600 pages 

Siminoff, Bruce 
365. THE LIBERTY CRISIS 

Americans are losing their freedoms in 
unprecedented ways. 
270 pages (H) $25.95 

Skousen, Mark 

A critique of the fallacies and pitfalls of 
Keynesian economics. 
264 pages (H) $49.95 

363F. ON FREEDOM AND FREE ENTERPRISE: 

364. DISCOURSES CONCERNING 

(H) $29.95 (P) $14.95 

366. DISSENT ON KEYNES 

367F. ECONOMICS OF A PURE GOLD 
STANDARD 
A compelling case for honest money. 
176 pages (P) $14.95 

368. ECONOMICS ON TRIAL: LIES, MYTHS, 
AND REALITIES 
A devastating critique of doctrines widely 
held in the academic world. 
314 pages (P) $17.95 

369. THE STRUCTURE OF PRODUCTION 
A refreshingly new model of the global 
economy. 
414 pages (H) $29.95 

370F. WHAT EVERY INVESTOR SHOULD 
KNOW ABOUT AUSTRIAN ECONOMICS 
AND THE HARD MONEY MOVEMENT 
An important application of Austrian School 
insights to the investment world. 
24 pages (PI $2.95 

Smith, Adam 
371. THE THEORY OF MORAL SENTIMENTS 

Written in 1759, the study gave Smith an 
international reputation. 
412 pages (P) $12.95 

372. THE WEALTH OF NATIONS (2 vols.) 
The first, and perhaps most influential, 
systematic treatise of classical economics. It 
was Smith's great achievement to perceive 
an order within which each man's efforts 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Sowell, continued Sumner, continued 
382. 

383. 

384. 

385F. 

386. 

387. 

388. 

389. 

390. 

391. 

24 

THE VISION OF THE ANOINTED 
The author sets forth the destructive and 
self-destructive way in which liberals have 
intertwined their avowed beliefs with the 
needs of their own egos. 
320 pages (P) $14.95 

Sowell, Thomas, editor 
AMERICAN ETHNIC GROUPS 
An anthology of essays and articles on racial 
problems and issues. 
254 pages (P) $22.95 

Spadaro, Louis, editor 
NEW DIRECTIONS IN AUSTRIAN 
ECONOMICS 
Important collection showing current trends 
in free market thought. 
239 pages (P) $16.50 

Spangler, Mark, editor 
CLICHES OF POLITICS 
A revised edition of “Cliches of Socialism,” 
FEE’S best-selling anthology of essays and 
articles refuting popular notions of politics. 
320 pages (P) $14.95 

Spencer, Herbert 
THE MAN VS. THE STATE 
First published in 1884, it points at the 
compulsion and misery which economic 
legislation always entails. 
531 pages 

THE PRINCIPLES OF ETHICS (2 VOLS.) 
A systematic and most relevant exposition of 
individualistic ethics. 
1136 pages (HI $36.95/set (PI $16.95/set 

Sproul, R.C., Jr. 
DOLLAR SIGNS OF THE TIMES 
A practical guide to basic economics from a 
Christian viewpoint. 
192 pages (P) $12.95 

Stephen, James Fitzjames 
LIBERTY, EQUALITY, FRATERNITY 
A conservative defense of ordered liberty. 
272 pages 

Story, Joseph 
A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE 
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES 
Written by one of the first Justices of the US. 
Supreme Court. 
401 pages (P) $19.95 

Sumner, William Graham 
ON LIBERTY, SOCIETY, AND POLITICS 
The most comprehensive single-volume 
edition of Sumner’s best work, including his 
classic essays ”The Forgotten Man” and 
”Laissez-Faire.” 
455 pages 

(H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

(H) $19.95 (P) $14.95 

(H) $31.95 (P) $14.95 

392. WHAT SOCIAL CLASSES OWE TO EACH 
OTHER 
A classic statement that it is not wicked to be rich. 
145 pages (P) $10.95 

Sykes, Charles J. 

A brilliant analysis of the decay of American 
character. 
289 pages (P) $14.95 

393. A NATION OF VICTIMS 

394. PROFSCAM 
In this provocative study the author argues 
that teaching has become a racket dominated 
by political agendas and warped by greed. 
304 pages (H) $18.95 

Taylor, Don L. 
395. THE LEATHER JACKET 

A beautiful story of barnstorming during the 
early days of flying. 
325 pages (H) $21.95 

396. PRAIRIEVILLE STOREKEEPER 
A fascinating narration of life in a 
midwestern town by a perceptive and 
thoughtful banker. 
354 pages (H) $21.95 

397. PRUDENCE 
An exciting novel of a remarkable woman 
who becomes liberated ahead of her time. 
311 pages (H) $21.95 

Taylor, Jared 
398. PAVED WITH GOOD INTENTIONS: THE 

FAILURE OF RACE RELATIONS IN 
CONTEMPORARY AMERICA 
A superb expose of the role played by modern 
liberalism in the diminution of individual rights 
and responsibilities in favor of group privileges. 
416 pages (PI $16.95 

Taylor, Joan Kennedy 

INDIVIDUALIST FEMINISM 
REDISCOVERED 
By considering women as individuals, the 
author makes sense of feminism. 
250 pages (H) $24.95 

Taylor, Joan Kennedy, editor 
400. LIBERTY AGAINST POWER: ESSAYS BY 

ROY A. CHILDS, JR. 
The legacy of an illustrious writer for 
Libertarian Review. 
290 pages (P) $15.95 

Taylor, John 

Written in 1821, it offers a general discussion 
of tyranny and the choice that Americans face. 
284 pages (H) $24.95 (P) $14.95 

399. RECLAIMING THE MAINSTREAM: 

401. TYRANNY UNMASKED 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Templeton, Kenneth S., editor 
402. THE POLITICIZATION OF SOCIETY 

A revealing collection of essays about the 
spread of political intervention in our lives. 
544 pages (H) $19.95 

Thoburn, Robert E. 
403. THE CHILDREN TRAP 

Biblical blueprints on education. 
200 pages (P) $12.95 

n imberlake, Rickzrd 

CONSTITUTION 
A concise look at the relationship between 
money and the law in the United States. 

-. 
404. GOLD, GREENBACKS, AND THE 

78 pages (PI $5.95 

405. MONETARY POLICY IN THE UNITED 
STATES 
An intellectual and institutional history. 
528 pages (P) $28.95 

Tocqiaeville, Alexis de 
406. DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (2 VOLS.) 

One of the classics of political literature by a 
great French politician and writer. 
603 pages (P) $25.95/set 

Vpton, Miller 

OPINION 
A biting criticism of Lyndon Johnson’s Great 
Society and its destructive legacy. 
36 pages (P) $2.95 

VeIzsco, Gustavo 3. 
408. LABOR LEGISLATION FROM AN 

ECONOMIC POINT OF VIEW 
A refutation of spurious arguments about 
labor legislation and unionization. 
65 pages (H) $6.95 

Washington, George 

A collection of Washington’s best writings 
on liberty and the republic. 
715 pages 

WasIey, Terree ?. 
410. WHAT HAS GOVERNMENT DONE TO 

OUR HEALTHCARE? 
The author charges government for the 
healthcare crisis. 
162 pages (P) $12.95 

407F. THE GREAT SOCIETY: A SECOND 

/ 409. A COLLECTION, edited by W. B. Allen 

(HI $30.95 (P) $14.95 

weaver, x e x y  Grady 
411E THE MAINSPRING OF HUMAN 

PROGRESS 
Perhaps the best available introduction to the 
history of human freedom. Excellent for 
study groups. 
270 pages (P) $5.95 
Carton price: 100 copies $295.00 

Weaver, Richard 

Weaver shows that the denial of truth leads 
to dictatorship. By holding to a truth beyond 
ourselves, he suggests, liberty can be 
regained. 
190 pages (P) $12.95 

Weil, Sir-one 

A study of the epic poem by Homer, written 
about 800 B.C., emphasizing the role of force 
and human agony in war. 

414. OPPRESSION AND LIBERTY 

412. IDEAS HAVE CONSEQUENCES 

413. THE ILIAD 

46 pages (PI $3.95 

This brilliant collection traces Weil’s evolution 
from Marxism to Christianity, culminating in 
a devastating critique of Marx. 
216 pages (P) $14.95 

West, 7. G. 
415. ADAM SMITH: THE MAN A N D  HIS WORKS 

The author demonstrates that the teaching of 
Smith has meaning for all times. 
256 pages (H) $14.95 

416. EDUCATION AND THE STATE 
This book re-examines the role of 
government in education and challenges the 
fundamental statist assumption that the state 
is best able to provide an education for the 
general population. 
366 pages 

Wkike, Andrew Dickson 

The classic history of the French 
hyperinflation from 1790 to 1796. 

(H) $14.95 (P) $8.95 

417F. FIAT MONEY INFLATION IN FRANCE 

125 pages (P) $7.95 

White, Lawrence E. 

ON FREE BANKING AND MONEY 
Compositions dealing with the fallacies of 
central banking and political money. 
260 pages (P) $25.95 

418. COMPETITION AND CURRENCY: ESSAYS 

‘Niiliams, Walter E. 
419. DO THE RIGHT THING 

A collection of vintage Williams essays. It is 
not enough to think the right thing; it is 
necessary to do the right thing. 
183 pages (P) $15.95 

?!a&, Steven 
420. CIVIL WRONGS: WHAT WENT WRONG 

WITH AFFIRMATIVE ACTION? 
A frank analysis of the “civil-rights 
struggle,” an issue that mixes economics, 
social policy, and race. 
256 pages (P) $22.95 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



The FEE Library 

Ballv6, Faustino-ESSENTIALS OF ECONOMICS 
Bastiat, Frederic-THE LAW 
Belloc, Hilaire-THE SERVILE STATE 
Bohm-Bawerk, Eugen von-THE EXPLOITATION THEORY 
Caldwell, Taylor-CAPTAINS AND THE KINGS 
Carson, Clarence B.-THE WAR ON THE POOR 
Chamberlain, John-THE ROOTS OF CAPITALISM 
Chodorov, Frank-FUGITIVE ESSAYS 
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS 
The Freeman Classics Series-FREE TO TRY 

THE LUSTRE OF GOLD 
PUBLIC EDUCATION AND INDOCTRINATION 
POLITICIZED MEDICINE 
MAN AND NATURE 
TAXATION AND CONFISCATION 
INFLATION IS THEFT 

The Freeman Library Series-THE FREEDOM PHILOSOPHY 
Fulda, Joseph S.-ARE THERE TOO MANY LAWYERS? 
Gnuechtel, Hermann-ECONOMIC TERMS AND CONCEPTS 
Greaves, Bettina Bien-FREE MARKET ECONOMICS; A BASIC READER 
Harper, F.A.-LIBERTY: A PATH TO ITS RECOVERY 
Hayek, Friedrich A.-THE ROAD TO SERFDOM 
Hazlitt, Henry-ECONOMICS IN ONE LESSON 

THE WISDOM OF HENRY HAZLITT 
Jouvenel, Bertrand de-THE ETHICS OF REDISTRIBUTION 
Knight, Frank H.-FREEDOM AND REFORM 
Lane, Rose Wilder-DISCOVERY OF FREEDOM MANS STRUGGLE AGAINST AUTHORITY 
Love, Robert-HOW TO START YOUR OWN SCHOOL 
Machan, Tibor-THE VIRTUE OF LIBERTY 
Mill, John Stuart-ON LIBERTY 
Mises, Ludwig von-THE ANTI-CAPITALISTIC MENTALITY 

BUREAUCRACY 
PLANNING FOR FREEDOM 

Nash, Ronald-FREEDOM, JUSTICE, AND THE STATE 
Nock, Albert Jay-COGITATIONS 

OUR ENEMY, THE STATE 
North, Gary-PURITAN ECONOMIC EXPERIMENTS 
Opitz, Edmund A.-LEVIATHAN AT WAR 

RELIGION: FOUNDATION OF THE FREE SOCIETY 
Read, Leonard E.-ANYTHING THAT’S PEACEFUL 
Reed, Lawrence W.-A LESSON FROM THE PAST:THE SILVER PANIC OF 1893 
Roche, George C., 111-EDUCATION IN AMERICA 
Rockwell, Llewellyn H., Jr.-THE FREE MARKET READER 
Rothbard, Murray N.-WHAT HAS GOVERNMENT DONE TO OUR MONEY? 
Sennholz, Hans F.-MONEY AND FREEDOM 

Sennholz, Mary-LEONARD READ, PHILOSOPHER OF FREEDOM 
Smith, Adam-THE WISDOM OF ADAM SMITH 
Spangler, Mark-CLICHES OF POLITICS 
Spencer, Herbert-THE MAN VS. THE STATE 
Sumner, William Graham-WHAT SOCIAL CLASSES OWE TO EACH OTHER 
Tocqueville, Alexis de-DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 
Weaver, Henry Grady-THE MAINSPRING OF HUMAN PROGRESS 
White, Andrew Dickson-FIAT MONEY INFLATION IN FRANCE 

THE POLITICS OF UNEMPLOYMENT 

54 titles of $700 value 
for only $550-a 21% saving 

26 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



FEE Library for Home Schoolers 

Bastiat, Frederic-THE LAW 
Benson, Ezra Taft-THE PROPER ROLE OF GOVERNMENT 
Burleigh, Anne Husted-EDUCATION IN A FREE SOCIETY 
Carson, Clarence B.-A BASIC HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES (5 VOLS.) 
Cornuelle, Richard C.-RECLAIMING THE AMERICAN DREAM 
Curtiss, W. M.-THE TARIFF IDEA 
The Freeman Series-PUBLIC EDUCATION AND INDOCTRINATION 

Gnuechtel, Hermann-ECONOMIC TERMS AND CONCEPTS 
Greaves, Bettina Bien-FREE MARKET ECONOMICS-A BASIC READER 
Harper, F. A.-WHY WAGES RISE 
Hayek, Friedrich A.-CAPITALISM AND THE HISTORIANS 
Hazlitt, Henry-ECONOMICS IN ONE LESSON 
Kazmann, Raphael G.-THE TEN COMMANDMENTS: AN ENGINEERING EVALUATION 
Lane, Rose Wilder-DISCOVERY OF FREEDOM: MAN’S STRUGGLE AGAINST AUTHORITY 
Mises, Ludwig von-THE ANTI-CAPITALISTIC MENTALITY 

PLANNING FOR FREEDOM 
Nash, Ronald-CLOSING OF THE AMERICAN HEART 
Read, Leonard E.-CASTLES IN THE AIR 
Reisman, George-EDUCATION AND THE RACIST ROAD TO BARBARISM 
Roche, George C., 111-EDUCATION IN AMERICA 
Rockwell, Llewellyn H., Jr.-ECONOMICS OF LIBERTY 
Sennholz, Hans F.-AGE OF INFLATION 
Thoburn, Robert L.-THE CHILDREN TRAP 
Weaver, Henry Grady-THE MAINSPRING OF HUMAN PROGRESS 
Weaver, Richard-IDEAS HAVE CONSEQUENCES 

THE FREEDOM PHILOSOPHY 

titles sf $335 value 
55--a 28% savi 

IDEAS ON UBERTY 

For over 40 years The Freeman has been the world’s leading journal of ideas on liberty. 
As the monthly publication of the Foundation, The Freeman is dedicated to promoting ideas on 

liberty; the rule of law, private property, individual responsibility, freedom of trade, and limited 
government. Each issue presents 64 pages of sound ideas, well argued opinions, and critical comment 
on matters affecting the free society. 

Recognizing that freedom and the free society are under attack in all disciplines, The Freeman offers 
a unique perspective: a defense of freedom in the fields of politics, economics, ethics, and religion. The 
Freeman appeals to readers with a wide range of interests and a variety of educational backrounds. 

If you do not read The Freeman regularly, you are missing one of the most respected and invaluable 
sources of ideas on liberty. Those who contribute $30 or more to The Foundation for Economic 
Education each year receive The Freeman without charge. Foreign subscribers should send $45 to cover 
mailing costs. 

Bound Volumes of The Freemm 
Attractively sewn in a hard cover, each volume, bound, contains twelve issues-January through 

December-fully indexed for ready reference. Years available: 1986,1987,1988,1989,1990,1991,1992, 
1993,1994,1995,1996. 

Price: $24.95 each 

77 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



FEE Library for Scholars and Students 

Acton, H. B.-THE MORALS OF MARKETS AND RELATED ESSAYS 
Anderson, Benjamin M.-ECONOMICS AND THE PUBLIC WELFARE 
Bohm-Bawerk,>Eugen von-CAPITAL AND INTEREST (3 Vols.) 

SHORTER CLASSICS 
Brooks, David-FROM MAGNA CARTA TO THE CONSTITUTION 
Burckhardt, Jacob-REFLECTIONS ON HISTORY 
Carson, Clarence B.-THE AMERICAN TRADITION 
Clark, Gordon H.-LOGIC 
Folsom, Burton W., Jr.-THE MYTH OF THE ROBBER BARONS 
The Federalist Papers 
Hayek, Friedrich A.-THE COUNTER-REVOLUTION OF SCIENCE 

THE FATAL CONCEIT 
CAPITALISM AND THE HISTORIANS 

Hazlitt, Henry-THE FAILURE OF THE ”NEW ECONOMICS” 
THE FOUNDATIONS OF MORALITY 

Hume, David-ESSAYS, MORAL, POLITICAL, AND LITERARY 

Kirzner, Israel M.-THE ECONOMIC POINT OF VIEW 
McDonald, Forrest-E PLURIBUS UNUM 
Menger, Carl-PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS 
Mises, Ludwig von-HUMAN ACTION 

SOCIALISM 
THEORY AND HISTORY 
THE THEORY OF MONEY AND CREDIT 

Hutt, W. H.-THE KEYNESIAN EPISODE: A REASSESSMENT 

North, Gary-THE COASE THEOREM 
Nozick, Robert-ANARCHY, STATE, AND UTOPIA 
Reed, Lawrence W.-A LESSON FROM THE PAST: THE SILVER P 
Ropke, Wilhelm-A HUMANE ECONOMY 
Rothbard, Murray N.-MAN, ECONOMY AND STATE 
Rushdoonv, Rousas ].-THE INSTITUTES OF BIBLICAL LAW 

iIC OF 

Sandoz, Eilis-POLITICAL SERMONS OF THE FOUNDING ERA: 1730-1805 
Schoeck, Helmut-ENVY: A THEORY OF SOCIAL BEHAVIOR 
Sennholz, Hans F.-MONEY AND FREEDOM 

THE POLITICS OF UNEMPLOYMENT 
Skousen, Mark-THE STRUCTURE OF PRODUCTION 
Smith, Adam-THE WEALTH OF NATIONS (2 VOLS.) 
Spencer, Herbert-THE PRINCIPLES OF ETHICS (2 VOLS.) 
Sumner, William G r a h a m 4 N  LIBERTY, SOCIETY, AND POLITICS 
West, E. G.-ADAM SMITH: THE MAN AND HIS WORKS 
White, Lawrence H.-COMPETITION AND CURRENCY 

40 titles of $865 value 
for only $695-a 20% saving 

Books are eager teachers and 
preachers, 
always at hand. 

They do not sleep or hide. 
If you blunder, 
they do not scold you. 

If you do not know, 
they do not fault you. 

893 

78 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Index 
Business as a Calling, 18 
Butler, MOM, 5 

Caldwell, Taylor, 5 
Can Capitalism Sum've?, 21 
Capital and Interest, 4 
Capitalism: A Treatise on Economics, 20 
Capitalism and Freedom, 8 
Capitalism and the Historians, 10 
Capitalism, Socialism, and Democracy, 22 
Capitalism: The Curefor Racism, 20 
Capitalism: The Unknown Ideal, 19 
Captains and the Kings, 5 
Carson, Clarence B., %5 
Case Against the Fed, The, 21 
Casefor a 100% Gold Dollar, 21 
Castles in the Air, 19 
Chamberlain, John, 6 
Children Trap, The, 25 
Chodorov, Frank, 6 
Christian Faith and Historical Understanding, 

Christianity and the State, 21 
Civil Rights: Rhetoric or Reality?, 23 
Civil Wrongs, 25 
Clark, Gordon H., 6 
Chsical Economics us. The Exploitation Theory, 

ClicMs ofpolifics, 24 
Closing ofthe American Heart, 15 
C a m  Theorem, The, 15 
Cogitations, 15 
Collaps ofDevelopment Planning, 4 
Collected Works of F.A. Hayek, 10 
Coming Aristocracy, 19 
Communist Manifesto, The, 13 
Competition and Currency: Essays on Free 

Conflict of Visions, A, 23 

Conservative Mind: From Burke to Eliot, The, 12 
Constitution of Liberty, The, 10 
Comuelle, Richard C., 6 
Counter-Reuolution $Science, The, 10 
Criminal Justice? The Legal System us. 

Crisis and Leviathan, 11 
Critics ofKeynesian Economics, The, 10 
Critique of Interomtionism, 14 
Crowd, The, 13 
Cultural Context of Economics and Politics, The, 

Curtis, Carl T., 6 
Curtiss, W. M., 6 

de Soto, Hemando, 23 
Death and Life of Great American Cities, The, 11 
Death and Tmes, 22 
Death by Government, 21 
Debts and DqScits, 22 
Deeper Than You Think, 19 
Democracy in America, 25 
Democratick Editorials: Essays in Jacksonian 

Political Economy, 13 
Destroying Democracy, 6 
Dicey, A. V., 6 
Dihrenzo, Thomas J., 6 
Disaster in Red: The Failure and Collapse of 

Discourses Concerning Government, 23 
Discovery of Freedom: Man's Struggle Against 

Authority, The, 13 
Dissent on Keynes, 23 
Dividing the Wealth, 12 
Dodsworth, Barbara, 6 

15 

20 

Banking and Money, 25 

Conquest ofPoverty, The, 10 

Individual Responsibility, 4 

5 

Socialism, 7 

Accent on the Right, 19 
Acton, H. B., 3 
Acton, Lord John E.E.D., 3 
Adam Smith: The Man and His Works, 25 
Adam, Charles, 3 
Admiral's Log, The, 14 
Age of Inflation, 22 
America by the Throat: The Stranglehold 

Federal Bureaucracy, 20 
American Ethnic Groups, 24 
American Federalism, 20 
Ameri'can Political Tradition, The, 20 
American Political Writing During the 

American Reuolution Resurgent, The, 12 
Amm'can Tradition, The, 5 
A m ' c a n  Unionism: Fallacies and Follk, 8 
Ameri'ca's British Culture, 12 
America's March Toward Communism, 11 
Ames, Fisher, 3 
Anarchy, State, and Utopia, 18 
Anderson, Benjamin M., 3 
Anderson, Terry, 3 
Anthem, 18 
Anti-Capitalistic Mentality, The, 14 
Antitrust and Monopoly, 3 
Anything That's Peaceful, 19 
Are There Too Many Lawyers? And Other 

Vexatious Questions, 9 
Arendt, Hannah, 3 
Armentano, D.T., 3 
Annington, Raymond Q., 3 
Arms, Politics, and the Economy: Historiuzl and 

Atlas Shrugged, 18 
Austrian Economics: A n  Anthology, 9 
Autobiography and Other Writings, 7 
Ayau, Manuel, 17 

Baader, Roland, 3 
Ballv6, Faustino, 3 
Bandow, Doug, 3 
Banks  and Regulators, 8 
Bargaining with the State, 7 
Basic Anim'can Government, 5 
Basic Communism, 5 
Basic Economics, 5 
Basic History ofthe United States, A, 5 
Bast, Joseph L., 3 
Bastiat, Frederic, 4 
Beisner, E. Calvin, 4 
Belloc, Hilaire, 4 
Bennett, James T., (co-author; See DiLorenzo) 
Benson, Ezra Taft, 4 
Bewildered Society, The, 20 
Beyond Liberation 77~ology, 15 
Beyond Politics: Markets, Welfare, and the 

Failure of Bureaucracy, 14 
Bidmotto, Robert James, 4 
Birdzell, L.E., 4 
Blessing ofliberty, The, 10 
Block, Walter, 4 
Bohm-Bawerk, Eugen von, 4 
Bcettke, Peter, 4 
Boomerang, 3 
Bovard, James, 5 
Boxx, William T., 5 
Brandenburg, Howard, 5 
Brooks, David, 5 
B u c h m ,  James M., 5 
Burckhardt, Jacob, 5 
Bureaucracy, 14 
Burke, Edmund, 5 
Burleigh, Anne Husted, 5 
Bumham, Jams, 5 

Founding Era 176&1805,11 

Contempray Perspectiw, 11 

Do the Right Thing, 24 
Dollar Signs ofthe Times, 24 
DSouza,Dinesh, 7 

E Pluribus Unum, 13 
&ling, Richard M., 7 
Economic Calculation in the Socialkt S o w ,  11 
Economic Commandments, 22 
Economic Freedom and Interventionism, 14 
Economic Growth and Stability, 9 
Economic Harmonies, 4 
Economic Point ofV&, The, 12 
Economic Policy: Thoughtsfor Today and 

Economic Sophisms, 4 
Economic Terms and Concepts, 9 
Economics and the Environment, 4 
Economics and Marx: The Fraudulent 

Economics and Politics $Race: An International 

Economics and the Public Weljare, 3 
Economics in One Lesson, 10 
Economics of Liberty, 21 
Economics ofa Pure Gold Standard, 23 
Economics on Trial: Lies, Myths, and Realities, 

23 
Eco-Sanity: A Common-Sense Guide to 

Environmentalism, 3 
Education and the Racist Road to Barbarism, 20 
Education and the State, 25 
Education in America, 20 
Education in a Free Soclety, 5 
Ellis, Abraham, 7 
Ellis, William D. (cc-author; See -@on) 
El Proceso Econdmico, 17 
Emancipating Slaves, Enslaving Free Men, 11 
Endless S& of Hobgoblins, An, 9 
Enterprising Americans, The, 6 
Environmental Ouerkill, 19 
Envy: A Theory o f  Social Behavior, 22 
Epstein, Richard A,, 7 
Essays in Honor ofHans F. Sennholz, 22 
Essays, Moral, Political, and Literary, 11 
Essays on Liberty, 8 
Essentials o f  Economics, 3 
Essential van Mises, The, 21 
Ethics $Redistribution, The, 12 
Evans, M. Stanton, 7 
Exploitation Theory, The, 4 

Failure of the "New Economics," The, 10 
Faith and Freedom: A Bwgraphical Sketch of J .  

Fall of the Ivory Tower, 20 
Familiar Exposition ofthe Constitution of the 

United States, A, 24 
Farm Problem, The, 8 
Fatal Conceit, %, 10 
Federalist Papers, The, 7 
Feminism and Freedom, 13 
Fiat Money Inflation in France, 25 
Flightfiom Reality, The, 6 
Flynn, John T., 7 
Folsom, Burton W., Jr., 7 
Foner, Philip S., 7 
For a New Liberty, 21 
For God and Evil, 3 
Forgotten Lessons: Selected Essays of John T. 

Forty Years Against the Tide, 6 
Foundations ofAmerican Constitutional 

Foundation of Historic Im'ngton, The, 6 
Foundations $Morality, The, 10 

Tomorrow, 14 

Antagonists, 5 

Perspective, 23 

Howard Pew, 22 

Flynn, 7 

Government, 8 

79 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Franklin, Benjamin, 7 
Free Market Economics, 9 
Free Market Environmentalism, 3 
Free Market Reader, The, 21 
Free Markets, Free Men, 20 
Free to Chwse, 9 
Free to T y ,  8 
Free Trade: The Necessary Foundationfor World 

Peace, 8 
Freedom, 20 
Freedom and Federalism, 15 
Freedom and Rtform, 12 
Freedom and the Law, 13 
Freedom Freeway, The, 19 
Freedom, Inequality, Primitivism, and the 

Division oflabor, 21 
Freedom, lustice, and the State, 15 
Freedom of  Opportunity, Not Equality of 

Freedom Philosophy, The, 8 
Freeman Bound Volumes, 8 
Friedman, Milton, &9 
Friedman, Rose (co-author; See Friedman, 

From Bretton Wwds to World Infition, 10 
From M a p  Cnrta to the Constitution, 5 
From Socialism to Welfnrism, 3 
Fugitive Essays, 6 
Fulda, Joseph S., 9 

Garrett, Garet, 9 
Gasman, Lawrence, 9 
George Washington: A Collection, 25 
Ghost in the Little H o w ;  A Life of Rose Wilder 

Lane, The, 11 
Gilder, George, 9 
Global Free T r d :  Rhetoric or Reality?, 7 
Gnuechtel, Hermann, 9 
God of the Machine, %, 18 
Gold, Greenback, and the Constitution, 25 
Gold Standard, The, 21 
Government Against the Economy, The, 20 
Guvernment and Legal Plunder, 22 
Gray, John, 9 
G m t  Dqts ion:  Will We Repeat It?, The, 22 
Grmt hiehj? The, 25 
Greaves, Bettina Bien, 9 
Greaves, Percy L., Jr., 9 
Gresham, Perry E., 9 

Haberler, Gottfried, 9 
Hagen, Eric W., 9 
Hancock, Graham, 9 
Harper, F. A., 10 
Having My  Way, 19 
Hayek, Friedrich A,, 10 
Hayek, 5 
Hazlitt, Henty, 10 
Heath, Charles C., 10 
Hendridwn, Mark W., 11 
Higgs, Robert, 11 
Hill, Peter J. (cc-author; See Bast) 
Himmelfarb, Gertrude, 11 
History ofEngland, 11 
History $Freedom, 3 
Hoff, Trygve J. B., 11 
Hope, Arthur R., 11 
Holden, Fred, 11 
Holtz, William, 11 
How Do We Know?, 19 
How the West Grew Rich: The Economic 

How to Start Your Own School, 13 
Human Action, 14 
Humane Economy: The Social Framework of the 

Humhldt, Wilhelm von, 11 

Opportunity, 20 

Milton) 

Transformation ofthe Western World, 4 

Free Economy, A, 21 

Hume, David, 11 
Hummel, Jeffrey Rogers, 11 
Hutt, W. H., 11 
Hyneman, Charles S., 11-12 

Ideas Have Conseqmices, 25 
Ideas on Liberty, 18 
Iliad, The, 25 
Illiberal Education, 7 
Individualism and Economic Order, 10 
Industrial Revolution and Free Trade, The, 7 
Infition CrLcis nnd How fa Resolve It, The, 10 
Inflation is TheJ?, 8 
Inside A m ' c a n  Education: The Decline, The 

Deception, The Dogms, 23 
Instilutes @Biblical Law, The, 21 
Introduction fa the Study ofthe Law ofthe 

Investigations into the Meth is  ofthe Social 

Is The World Running D m i ? ,  15 

Jacobs, Jane, 12 
Jaspers, Karl, 12 
Jefferson, Thomas, 12 
Jeffwson's Bible, 12 
Johnson, Paul, 12 
Johnston, Joseph E., Jr., 12 
Jouvenel, Bertrand de, 12 

Kazmann, Raphael G., 12 
KeEhner, Howard E., 12 
Keymian E&: A Reassessment, The, 11 
Kirk, Russell, 12 
Kirmer, Israel M., 12 
Knight, Frank H., 12 
Knowledge and Decisions, 24 
Kuehnelt-Leddihn, Erik von, 12 

Labor Legislatwnfrom an Economic Point of 
view, 25 

Jane, Rose Wilder, 13 
Law, The, 4 
Law and Liberty, 21 
Law, Legislation, and Liberty, 10 
Le Bon, Gustave, 13 
Leal, Donald (coeditor; See Anderson, 

Lenther Jacket, The, 24 
Leftism Revisited, 12 
Legacy of Freedom, A, 20 
Leggett, William, 13 
Lence, Ross, 13 
Leonard Read, Philosopher $Freedom, 22 
Leoni, Bruno, 13 
Lesson From the Past: The S i l w  Panic $1893, 

Let Freedom RE@, 19 
Leviathan at War, 18 
Levin, Michael, 13 
Liberalism, 14 
Liberalisms, 9 
Liberty Against Power, 24 
Liberty Crisis, The, 23 
Liberty: A Path to its Recovery, 10 
Liberty, Equality, Fraternity, 24 
Life and Major Writings of7lwmas Paine, The, 7 
Lif;. with the Printed Word, A, 6 
Limits of Guvernment, The, 12 
Limits of State Action, The, 11 
k k e ,  John, 13 
Logic, 6 
Lord Acton: A Study in Conscience and Politics, 

11 
Lords of Poverty, 9 
Lost Rights: The Destruction of Am'can  

Constitution, 6 

Sciences, 13 

Terry) 

A,  20 

Liberty, 5 

Love @Liberty, The, 19 
Love, Robert, 13 
Ludurig zm m: Scholar, Creator, Hem, 21 
Lustre ofGold,  The, 8 
Lutz, Donald S. (co-author; See Hyneman) 

Machan, Tibor, 13 
Madcay, Thomas, 13 
Machiawllians: D+mh $F&, The, 5 
Mainspring of  Human Progess, The, 25 
Maine, Si Henry Sumner, 13 
Man and Nature, 8 
Man, Economy, and State, 21 
Man us. The State, The, 24 
Marx, Karl, 13 
Marx's Religion of Revolution, 15 
McDonald, Forrest, 13 
Meaning of Market Process, The, 12 
Menger, Carl, 13 
Mill, John Stuart, lb14  
Mises: A n  Annotated Bibliography 

Mises, Ludwig von, 14 
Mises, Mar& von, 14 
Mises Ma& Easier, 9 
Mitchell, William C., 14 
Mixon, J. Wilson, 14 
Modem T i m :  From The 20s to the 9&, 12 
Moneta y Policy in the United States, 25 
Money and Freedom, 22 
Morality ofcapitalism, The, 7 
Morals of Markets and Related Essays, 3 
More-The Rediscovq ofAmerican Common 

Moreell, Admiral Ben, 14 
Morley, Felix, 15 
Moses and Pharoah: Dominion Religion us. 

MY. J+n, 15 
My Years with Ludwig von M k s ,  14 
Myth of the Robber Barons, 7 

Nash, Ronald, 15 
Nation of Victims, A, 24 
Nature ofthe American System, The, 22 
Nau Directions in Austrian Economics, 24 
New lacobinism, The, 22 
Nock, Albert Jay, 15 
North, Gary, 15 
Notes and Recollections, 14 
Notesfrom FEE, 22 
Novak, Michael, 18 
N m s  Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins 

Nozick, Robert, 18 

Oakeshott, Michael, 18 
@cia1 Lies, 6 
Olasky, Marvin, 18 
Omnipotent Government: The Rise ofthe Total 

State and Total War, 14 
On Freedom and Free Enterprise: Essays in 

Honor ofLudwig voii Mises, 22 
On Liberty, 14 
On Liberty and Utilitarianism, 14 
On Liberty, Society, and Politics, 24 
On h k n g  into the Abyss, 11 
On Power< 12 
On the Manipulation ofMoney and Credit, 14 
One by One: Preserving Values and Freedom in 

Heartland America, 21 
Opitz, Edmund A,, 18 
Oppression and Liberty, 25 
Orient, Jane, 18 
Origins ofthe Common Law, 11 
Origins of Totalitarianism, 3 
m e g a  y Gasset, Jod, 18 

(2 vols.), 9 

sense, 3 

Paver Religion, 15 

qf the Constitution, 13 

30 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Other Path, The, 23 
Our Enemy, The State, 15 

Paterson, Isabel B., 18 
Patternfor Rtwlt, 19 
Patterns of Corporate Philanthropy: The Suicidal 

Paved with Good Intentions: The Failure of Race 

Payne, James, 18 
People's Pottage, The, 9 
Perpetuating Poverty, 3 
Planned Chaos, 14 
Planningfor Freedom, 14 
Plato, 18 
Platonic Compelition, 20 
Plea for Liberty, A, 13 
Poirot, Paul L., 18 
Political Polytheism: The Myth ofPluralism, 15 
Political Sermons of the Founding Era: 

Politicization ofSociety, The, 25 
Politicized Medicine, 8 
Politics of Envy, 3 
Politics ofplunder, 3 
Politics @Prudence, 12 
Politics of Unemployment, The, 22 
Poor and the Weak, The, 8 
Popular Government, 13 
Poverty and Compassion: The Moral 

Poverty and Wealth: Why Socialism Doesn't 

Prairiarille Storekeeper, 24 
Prices and Price Controls, 7 
Princess Navina Visits Malvolia, 18 
Princess Navina Visits Mandaat, 18 
Principles ofEconomics, 13 
Principles ofEthics, The, 24 
Principles ofPoIitica1 Economy, 14 
Private Curesfor Public Ills, 20 
Private Means, Public Ends, 14 
Private Property and Political Control, 7 
Private Rights, Public Illusions, 13 
Production us. Consumption, 20 
Profscam, 24 
Proper Role of Government, 4 
Prospm'ty and Poverty, 4 
Protecting the Environment, 3 
Providence and Liberty, 4 
Prudence, 24 
Public Education and Indoch'nation, 8 
Puritan Economic E*periments, 15 

Quinlivan, Gary M., 5 

Race and Culture, 23 
Rand, Ayn, 18-19 
Rationale of Central Banking and the Free 

RntiOnaliSm in PolitirS and Gfher Essays, 18 
Ray, Duty Lee, 19 
Read, Leonard E., 19 
Real Right to Medical Care Vs. Socialized 

Medicine, The, 20 
Rebirth ofliberty, The, 6 
Recapturing the Spirit ofEntwpris, 9 
Reclaiming the A m ' c a n  Dream, 6 
Reclaiming the Mainstream: Individualist 

Reed, Lawrence W., 20 
Reflections on History, 5 
Reflections on the Revolution in France, 5 
Reisman, George, 20 
Religion and Capitalism: Allies, Not Enemies, 18 
Religion: Foundation of the Free Society, 18 

Impulse, 6 

Relations in Modrm Am'ca, 24 

173@1805,22 

Imagination ofthe Late Victorians, 11 

Work, 15 

Banking Alternative, The, 23 

Feminism Rediscovered, 24 

Republic, The, 18 
Revolt oftheMusses, The, 18 
Richman, Sheldon, 20 
Riddle, Wesley Allen, 20 
Road to Serfdom, The, 10 
Roche, George C., III, 21 
Rdwell ,  Llewellyn H., Jr., 21 
Rogge, Benjamin A,, 21 
Roots o f A m ' c a n  Order, The, 12 
Roots of Inflation, The, 22' 
Roots ofcap'talism, The, 6 
Ropke, W&elm, 21 
R o d e r g ,  Nathan (cc-author; See Brdzell) 
Rothbard, Murray N., 21 
Rummel, R J., 21 
Rushdoony, R o w s  J., 21-22 
Russell, Dean, 22 
Ryn, Claes, 22 

Sabrin, Murray, 22 
Sandoz, Ellis, 22 
Savings and Loan Bailout, 22 
Schoeck, Helmut, 22 
Mumpeter, Joseph A,, 27. 
See& ofProgress, 19 
Selected Essays on Political Economy, 4 
Selected Writings o fhrd  Acton, 3 
Sennholz, Hans F., 22 

Separating S c h l  and State, 20 
Seroile State, The, 4 
Shorter Classics, 4 
Sidney, Algemon, 23 
Sign of the Golden Grasshopper, The, 9 
S i o f f ,  Bruce, 23 
S i o n s ,  Randy T. (co-author; See Mitchell) 
Sinai Strategy, The, 15 
Sirico, Robert, 17 
Skousen, Mark, 23 
Smith, Adam, 23 
Smith, Vera, 23 
Social Crisis of Our Time, The, 21 
Social Security Fraud, The, 7 
Socialism, 14 
Sowell, Thomas, S 2 4  
Spadaro, Louis, 24 
Spangler, Mark, 24 
Spencer, Herbert, 24 
Spirit ofFredom: Essays in American Histoy, 7 
Sproul, R.C., Jr., 24 
State of the Union, The, 15 
Stephen, James Fitzjames, 24 
Story, Joseph, 24 
Structure ofProduction, The, 23 
Suicide o f  the West: An  Essay on the Meaning 

and Destiny of Liberalism, 5 
Sumner, William Graham, 24 
Sykes, Charles J., 24 
Systems of Suruival, 12 

Takings, 7 
Talking to Myself, 19 
TanflIdea, The, 6 
Tax Free 2000,22 
Taxation and Confiscation, 8 
Taylor, Don L., 24 
Taylor, Jared, 24 
Taylor, Joan Kennedy, 24 
Taylor, John, 24 
Telemmpetition, 9 
Templeton, Kenneth S., 25 
Ten Commandments: An  Engineering 

Evaluatkm, The, 12 
Testimony of Two Men, 5 
Theme is Freedom, The, 7 
Then Truth Will Out, 19 

~ o l z ,  Mary, 22-23 

The0 y and Histo y, 14 
Theoy ofEwnomic Development, 27. 
Theoy of Money and Credit, The, 14 
The0 y of Moral Sentiments, The, 23 
The0 y of Public Choice, The, 5 
This Hemisphere of Liberty: A Philosophy ofthe 

Thobum, Robert L., 25 
Throttling the Railroads, 6 
Timberlake, Richard, 25 
To Free or Freez, 19 
Tocqueville, Alexis de, 25 
Total Power of One in Am'ca, 11 
Toxicity of Environmentalism, The, 20 
Tragedy of A m ' c a n  Compassion, The, 18 
Turnabout Years, The, 6 
Two Treatises on Government, 13 
Tyranny Unmasked, 24 

Underground Government, 6 
Understanding the Dollar Crisis, 9 
Union and Liberty: The Political Philosophy o f  

Upton, Miller, 25 

Value and Price, 4 
Vasquez, Ian (cc-author; See Bandow) 
Velasco, Gustavo R., 25 
Virtue @Liberty, The, 13 
Vision, 19 
Vision of the Anointed, The, 24 

War on the Poor, The, 6 
Washington, George, 25 
Wasley, Terree E'., 25 
Way to Wisdom: An Introduction to Philosophy, 

We the Living, 18 
We the People, 13 
Wealth and Poverty, 9 
Wealth of Nations, The, 23 
Weaver, Heuy Grady, 25 
Weaver, Richard, 25 
Weil, S ione ,  25 
West, E. G., 25 
What Every Investor Should K n m  About 

Americas, 18 

John C. Calhoun, 13 

12 

Austrian Economics and the Hard Money 
Movement, 23 

Healthcare?, 25 

21 

What Has Government Done to Our 

What Has Government Done to Our Money?, 

What Social Classes Owe to Each Other, 24 
What's Past is Prologue, 19 
White, Andrew Dichn ,  25 
White, Lawrence H., 25 
W s  Listening?, 19 
Why Wages Rise, 10 
Will it Liberate?, 18 
Williams, Walter, 25 
Wisdom of Adam Smith, rife, 23 
Wisdom of Hen y Hazlitt, The, 10 
With Wings as Eagles, 9 
Word ofGod and the Mind of Man, The, 15 
Works ofFisher A m ,  3 
World Without Heroes: The Modern Tragedy, A, 

Worldviews in Confiict, 15 
Woman, James J. (cc-author; See Hagen) 

Yates, Steven, 25 
Your Doctor Is Not In. 18 

21 

31 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



ORDER FORM 1997 

QUANTITY 

Phone, fax, or mail your order to: 
The Foundation for Economic Education, Inc. 
Irvington-on-Hudson, NY 10533 
(800) 452-3518 
FAX: (914) 591-8910 

ITEM UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

The FEE Library $550.00 

Use separate section of this form for FEE Specials. 

FEE Library for Home Schoolers 

FEE Library for Scholars and Students 

THE LAW, 100 Copies (paperback) 

DISCOUNTS 

$255.00 

ENTER 

ON SPECIALS 
$695.00 SUBTOTAL 

$147.00 HERE 

FEE Books (F indicates titles are published by FEE) Books from Other Publishers 

MAINSPRING, 100 Copies (paperback) 

1 COPY 
2-4 copies per order 
5-49 copies per order 
50-499 copies per order 
500 and more per order 

$295.00 $ 

list price 
20% off 
40% Off 
50% off 
60% off 

1 COPY 
2-9 copies 
10-49 copies 
50 or more copies 

list price 
10% off 
15% Off 
20% off 

1 I I I I 

FEE SPECIALS 

Donation toward the 

Shipping: $3.00 per order of $25 or less; $4.00 per order 
of $26-$50; $5.00 per order of more than $50. 
The order may be shipped by United Parcel Service or 
truck, so specify the street address. 
If delivery is requested to more than one address, there 
will be a $3.00 charge for each additional delivery point. 

TOTAL A M O U N T  OF ORDER 
(ADD SUBTOTALS TOGmHER I 

RETURN POLICY 
Books may be returned in saleable condition. There is a 
restocking-handling charge of $1.00 per book. 

0 Check or money order enclosed PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY 

Please charge my OVisa DMasterCard 

NAME For shipments to a foreign address, payment must 
accompany order, payable in U.S. dollars at a U.S. bank. 

Account # STREET ADDRESS (Required for UPS delivery) 
Expiration 

CITY STATE ZIP Signature ~ LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Back in Print . . . from The Freeman Classics Series 

Edited by Mark W. Hendrickson 
Introduction by Hans E Sennholz 

“Ethical considerations give essential justification to private property 
in the means of production, to market competition, and the profit sys- 
tem. They grant the capitalistic economic order an important place 
within a moral order, a place with one system of ethics for  rulers and 
subjects alike-to be honest and peaceful, refrainingfrom any action 
that would do harm to a fellow man. In fact, the capitalistic order 
gives rise to a moral system of rewards and punishment based on 
integrity, effort, talent, learning, and thrift. B y  lending protection to 
economic freedom it also becomes the ultimate guarantor of the 
noneconomic elements offreedom such as the freedom of speech, of 
religion, the press, and personal behavior.” 

-HANS F. SENNHOLZ (from the Introduction) 

espite Communism’s recent setbacks, the moral arguments of Marxist 
thought-the reality of class struggle and the need for collective govern- 
ment action due to capitalism’s exploitation of the masses-still persist in 

the Western mind. This collection of essays by powerful writers attacks that 
”moral” foundation of Marxism. Capitalism, with its emphasis on personal 
responsibility, respect for an individual’s rights, and protection of the fruits of 
one’s labors, makes moral as well as economic sense. 

Contributors include: Edmund A. Opitz, John K. Williams, Leonard E. Read, 
EA. Hayek, Perry E. Gresham, Garet Garrett, Norman S. Ream, Robert A. Sirico, 
Paul L. Poirot, Peter J. Hill, Bill Anderson, Hans E Sennholz, Allan Levite, 
Ludwig von Mises, Israel M. Kirzner, Steven Yates, and John Attarian. 

Published by The Foundation for Economic Education, Inc. 
Irvington-on-Hudson, NY 10533 

ISBN 1-57246-055-5 216 pages (indexed) paperback $14.95 
Available in bookstores nationally, or call 
(800) 452-3518 Fax (914) 591-8910 

Simply include this certificate with your mail or fax order-or 
mention it when placing a phone or E-mail order. 

One coupon per customer. Valid on book purchases only. 
Offer expires January 31, 1997. 

I I 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



Checking your holiday gift list? There is still time to give a year of The Freeman and Notesfiom FEE to 

Send 1 year of The Freeman to: 

h F N a m e  

ZIP 

ZIP 

State ZIP 

Send 1 year of The Freeman to: 

Name 

Address 

City 

State ZIP 

Send 1 year of The Freeman to: 

Name 

Address 

City 

State ZIP 

Send 1 year of The Freeman to: 

Name 

Address 

City 

State ZIP 

Send 1 year of The Freeman to: 

Name 

Address 

City 

State ZIP 

Send 1 year of The Freeman to: 

Name 

Address 

City 

State ZIP 

QENTER DRENEW MY OWN SUBSCRIPTION 
TOTAL ORDER. 1 @ $30 and @ $20 $ ~ 

mAYMENT ENCLOSED 
CHARGE MY: OVISA OMASTERCARD 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



WHY NOT SLAVERY? 745 
~~ 

of workers being employed to build the pyr- 
amids as well as others. Under that arrange- 
ment the pharaoh could have returned to each 
worker what the pharaoh determined was 
sufficient for minimum food, clothing, and 
housing needs, and retained any excess over 
that amount to buy materials for the pyramids 
and to otherwise enhance the royal treasury. 
By bringing everyone into the system, it could 
have been used to administer equality of 
treatment, a doctrine that usually meets with 
popular approval. But a freedom to work at an 
occupation of one’s own choosing is an empty 
freedom if the worker loses control of the 
product of his work. Another difficulty in such 
a system is that if the fruits of one’s work are 
not his, it is unlikely that there will be much 
work performed. The usual motive for work- 
ing is to improve one’s own well-being. And 
the worker might lose interest in the proceed- 
ings if it is predetermined that his well-being 
must consist of his delight in having a beau- 
tiful tomb for his ruling monarch. 

If all this sounds too artificial or unreal, it 
might be helpful to look at another country. 
Let it be an enlightened country where the 
rulers, whether hereditary monarchs or pop- 
ularly elected legislators and executives, have 
lost interest in building impressive tombs for 
themselves or their families. They prefer to 
make experimental ventures into outer space. 
Maybe they want to send a manned spacecraft 
to the moon or to some distant planet. It 
might be desirable for some of these fellows 
to go to the moon. The problem is one of 
finance. Who is going to pay for the trip? The 
fellows wanting to sponsor the trip do not 
have sufficient funds for the job. They do have 
the power to compel the workers of the 
country to contribute to the project whether 
the workers want it or not. The exercise of that 
power bears remarkable similarity to the 
using of forced labor to build a pyramid. In 
both cases the work and labor of the inhab- 
itants of the country are being seized against 
their wills. 

Some may like to distinguish the two cases 
by insisting that in the space project each 
worker approved of the expenditure by sup- 
porting the government that sponsored it. But 
it is also quite likely that the Egyptian was 

giving loyal support to his government even 
though he was not voting in popular elections. 
If that is the case, some better basis for 
distinction will have to be found unless the 
two projects are to be considered on the same 
basis. 

Unalienable Rights 
It would be dangerous to distinguish the 

two cases on the basis of the different types of 
government involved anyway. If the popular 
election theory is used, it would mean that any 
sort of tyranny against a minority is all right if 
it is approved by the majority. The application 
of that theory would amount to a restoration 
of the same principle that was involved in the 
divine-right-of-kings doctrine in its most ab- 
solute and authoritarian form. The only dif- 
ference would be that the ruling authority 
would be the majority of the citizens rather 
than a hereditary monarch. But both the 
Declaration of Independence and the Con- 
stitution of the United States take the position 
that there can be no such absolute authority 
in a free society regardless of who is chosen to 
exercise that authority. The Declaration of 
Independence declares that the right to life, 
liberty, and the pursuit of happiness are 
unalienable. The private citizen cannot divest 
himself of these rights even if he tries to do so. 
And if the right to life includes the right to 
one’s own body, it necessarily includes a right 
to the product that is produced by that body. 
It includes the time and the work of that body. 

Although the rights to life, liberty, and the 
pursuit of happiness cannot be given by any 
government, the experience of our imperfect 
humanity has taught us that governments are 
needed to protect those rights. Since the 
rights themselves are inherent parts of the 
human creation, each human being is en- 
dowed with a natural right to defend himself. 
But if each individual must provide his own 
self-defense, he will have little time for any- 
thing else. Government then becomes a kind 
of organized self-defense. As soon as a gov- 
ernment assumes the role of providing that 
organized self-defense, it begins to collect 
taxes to support itself. To that extent, the 
government is using force to take a part of the 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



746 THE FREEMAN NOVEMBER 1996 

substance created by the work and labor of the 
individual taxpayers. To that extent, the indi- 
viduals are becoming slaves. Therein lies the 
reason why no people can remain free unless 
their government remains a limited govern- 
ment. And unless those limits are wisely 
defined and clearly understood, the govern- 
ment is in a position to use its taxing power to 
establish total slavery. 

Dominion 
The question is one of determining who is 

entitled to dominion over the things being 
produced on the earth. And unless that do- 
minion is left in the hands of the producer, the 
one who provided the time, the investment, 
and the other factors that went into the 
product, the producer is being denied the 
right to his own body, his own life. In es- 
sence, he becomes a slave. And whether the 
product seized is used to build a pyramid, 
finance a trip to the moon, or build a monu- 
ment to a deceased head of state makes no 
difference. 

Unless partial slavery in the form of heavy 
taxation is understood as partial slavery, there 
is always a danger of its growing into total 
slavery. 

Current estimates show that at least one- 
third of the wealth being produced in the 
United States each year is going to the tax 
collector. The trend is up, not down. 

Does the remedy lie in setting a limit on the 
purposes for which taxes can be used? The 
answer lies in the function of government 
itself. If, as we have seen, government is a kind 
of organized self-defense, made necessary 
because of our imperfect humanity’s attempts 
to rob each other of our inherent right to life, 
liberty, and our own property, is any action on 
the part of government beyond self-defense 
justified? 

How much farther can we go into com- 
monly accepted areas of state activity before 
leaving self-defense? Is the education of ei- 
ther children or adults a part of this collective 
protection? Is it a legitimate purpose of 
government to gather taxes to provide med- 
ical services for all citizens, no matter how 

desirable that medical care might be? What 
about feeding and clothing less productive 
citizens at the expense of the more productive 
members of the society? Is the forced funding 
of a national retirement system, euphemisti- 
cally called social security, necessary to insure 
domestic tranquility? Can any of these be 
defended as authentic activities of govern- 
ment? 

If the function of government is to feed, 
clothe, house, and educate all citizens, and to 
pay for all of it by a redistribution of income 
in the form of taxation levied on the more 
productive persons, then we can discuss how 
this should be done. We can argue endlessly 
in town meetings and in the halls of Congress 
over trimming costs here and adding services 
there, cutting this benefit in order to increase 
some other “entitlement.” And we can finally 
reach some uneasy compromise by which 
those resourceful members of the society who 
are forced to pay the taxes-become partially 
enslaved-will not become completely dis- 
couraged and quit producing. The enslave- 
ment and anger of producers must be bal- 
anced against continuation of services to 
other members of the society who might 
become outraged if services were curtailed. 
An angry, divided society is the inevitable 
outcome. We see it developing all around us. 

If, however, the only function of govern- 
ment is to maintain an orderly society where 
citizens can go about activities of their choice 
unmolested, the considerations that appear so 
urgent under an income-redistribution system 
become moot. Businessmen and women can 
direct resources toward improving their busi- 
nesses, incidentally creating more jobs, rather 
than diverting resources to activities aimed at 
fending off a government bent on enslaving 
them. The legendary generosity and compas- 
sion of Americans toward the fellow down on 
his luck would re-emerge when private char- 
ities no longer had to compete with forced 
bureaucratic largess. 

Why not slavery? The most reliable method 
for keeping ourselves out of slavery is to 
demand a government that protects us from 
each other and from foreign enemies. And 
that is all. 0 

LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG
ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED



THEREEMAN IDEAS ON LIBERN - 

Ending Tax Socialism 
by James A. Dorn 

n 1848 Marx and Engels proposed that I progressive taxation be used “to wrest, by 
degrees, all capital from the bourgeois, to 
centralize all instruments of production in the 
hands of the state.” Although communism has 
failed, the idea of progressive taxation as a 
means of achieving “social justice” endures. 

A progressive income tax violates the very 
heart and soul of the Constitution. Our con- 
stitutional government rests on the principles 
that individuals are equal under the law, that 
consent is the basis of just laws, and that the 
powers of the federal government are strictly 
limited. None of those principles are consis- 
tent with taxing incomes at progressively 
higher rates. It’s time to expose the pretense 
of morality that is inherent in progressive 
taxation and to end the system of tax socialism 
that has eroded economic and personal lib- 
erties in the United States. 

A “Calamitous Monstrosity” 
Prior to the passage of the Sixteenth 

Amendment in 1913, the Supreme Court 
consistently struck down attempts to legis- 
late a federal income tax. There was little 
public support for such a tax. Indeed, when 
the first income tax was passed by Congress 
in 1894, the New York Times called the 
legislation “a vicious, inequitable, unpopular, 
impolitic, and socialistic act,” and the Wash- 
ington Post added, “It is an abhorrent and 
calamitous monstrosity.” 

Constitutional principle and justice require 
Mr. Dorn is vice-president for academic affuirs at the 
Cut0 Institute. 

that individuals be treated equally under the 
law and that the law itself be just. A progres- 
sive income tax, which discriminates against 
individuals simply because they have higher 
incomes, is based on an arbitrary precept that 
would never gain universal consent. The mi- 
nority would never consent to be enslaved by 
the majority. 

Because there is no objective way to mea- 
sure social justice, there is no end to the 
redistribution that can occur under a progres- 
sive tax system. Under such a system, neither 
persons nor property are safe from the hand 
of the state. 

In his Constitution ofliberty, the late Nobel 
laureate economist F. A. Hayek wrote, “Pro- 
gression provides no criterion whatever of 
what is and what is not to be regarded as just. 
It indicates no halting point for its application, 
and the ‘good judgment’ of the people on 
which its defenders are usually driven to rely 
as the only safeguard is nothing more than 
the current state of opinion shaped by past 
policy.” 

Hayek was right and Marx and Engels were 
wrong. Yet conservatives and liberals alike 
fall into a populist trap by trying to justify 
progressive income taxation on the basis of 
majority rule. Elevating democratic values 
above individual rights to achieve equality of 
result, however, violates the very rules of just 
conduct that lie at the heart of a free society. 

A flat-rate tax is consistent with the rule of 
law and with the principle of nondiscrimina- 
tion. Everyone pays the same tax rate on their 
taxable income, and income from both labor 
and capital are treated alike-there is no 

747 
LICENSED TO UNZ.ORG

ELECTRONIC REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED


